
1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Public Participation 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

AGENDA 
JULY 13, 2021 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
7:00PM 

4. Request to Permit: Central Illinois Veterans Commission & Lincoln Park District use of City Street 
September 11, 2021 

5. Discussion regarding demolition of 1431 Tremont Street 

6. L. Keeley Construction Pay Application No. 4 in the amount of $464,342.98 for Union Street Pump Station. 

7. Plocher Construction Pay Application No. 11 in the amount of $1,316,507.38 for the CSO Project. 

8. Plocher Construction Change Order No. 3 for CSO Improvements. 

9. Approval of Purchase of New 2022 Dump Truck and Snow Plow 

10. Appropriation Ordinance for F.Y. 2021/2022. 

11. Announcements: 

12. Possible Executive Session 

13. Adjournment 

14. Upcoming Meetings: City Council: Monday, July 19, 2021at7:00 PM 
Committee of the Whole Tuesday, July 27, 2021at7:00 PM 



REQUEST TO PERMIT 

DATE: #oz( 
We, the undersigned of the City of Lincoln, do hereby respectfully request the 
Mayor and City Council to permit 
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If the above request Is for use of City property, including streets and/ or alleys, please check 

oneofthetwoboxesbelow: ~'t~~~~ ~,\\~~\A~\\'\ 
~~~ c.c:;._,,_'\'\ \\~~ 

[ ] A Certificate of Insurance liability for the event is attach . ~ ~~ ~ 
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M ~ertilicate o~ce Uablllty for the event will be provided to the City no later than 
7 I - ur:sr£ ;CT 

If City property js used, a Certificate of Insurance Liability is required listing the City as an 
additional insured. The City reserves the right to postpone review and consideration of this 
Request ~ermit until a Certificate of Insurance Liability is provided. 
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Registration/Start of Race 
-W<•--- - - --~ ... - -:.-

• Southeast-bound lane of Broadway blocked for start of race (1 driving lane open) 
• Parking lane blocked on Kickapoo from Broadway to Wyatt until runners have 

passed (both driving lanes open) 



End of Race 

• Southeast parking lane of Broadway blocked for end of race (both driving lanes open) 
• Parking lane blocked on Mclean from Pulaski to Broadway until runners have 

completed the race (both driving lanes open) 



EJCDC~ Contractor's Application for Payment No.I 4 
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT Application 21--0855-004 Application Date: 

6/25/2021 DDCUMENTS COMMITTEE 
Period: end 06130/2021 

To 
\- llY OJ w ncom 

From (Contractor): Via (Engineer): 
" raw1ora, ,1vmrpny, nuy, me. 

700 Broadway St. 2750 W Washington St. 
(Owner\ : 1 ... .... 1. n 1: .,,,_.tl'j,

1 
L. Keeley Construction. 500 S. Ewing Ave., St. Louis, MO • .. ..: .. ,r..t• II "7JM 

Project: Union Street Pump Station Contract: Union Street Pump Station 
Lincoln. [L 

Owner's Contract No.: Contractor's Project No.: 

Application For Payment 

------ .. - - . --- ----------
Annrovcd Chant:e Orders 

Number Additions Deductions 
1 $590,286.00 

2 $336,057.00 

TOTALS $336,057.00 $590,286.00 

NET CHANGE BY -$254,229.00 
CHANGE ORDERS 

Contractor's Certification 

The Wldersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: 
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract 
have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with 
the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment; 
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or 
covered by this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all 
Liens, security interests, and encumbrances texcept such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner 
indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and 
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents 
and is not defective. 

Contractor Sir: nature 

By: r// Cr? 
0;ynai' ?~o/}l'M I Date: 612512021 

21--0855 Engineer's Project No.: 
17002601 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE .......................................................... $ $3,990,407.00 

2. Net change by Change Orden .... ................................. ........................... S -$254,229.00 

3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 ± 2)....................................................... S $3, 736,178.00 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE 

(Column F total on Progress Estimat .. ) .............. ................................... $ $2,115,779.70 

S. RETAINAGE: 

a. lO~o X $2 115 779. 70 Work Completed ......... . $211,577.97 

b. X Stortd Material. ........... S -------
c. Total Retainage (Line S.a +Line 5.b) ............................ S $211,577.97 

6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4- Line S.c) .......................... . S Sl,904,201.73 

7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application) ........ S Sl,439,858. 75 

8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION ................................................. S 5464,342.98 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE 

(Column G total on Progress Estimates+ Line S.c above) ..................... S $1,831,976.27 

Payment of: 

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount) 

is recommended by: 

(Engineer) (Date) 

Payment of: 

(Line 8 or other- attach explanation of the other amount) 

is approved by: 

(Owner) (Date) 

Approved by: 

Funding or Financing Entity (if applicable) (Date) 

EJCDC® C-620 Conb'actor's Application for Payment 
IC 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

Pagel of! 



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application 

For (Conu·act): Unmn Street Pump Station Application Number: 21--0855-004 
Lincoln, IL 

Application Period: 21--0855--004 Application Date: 612512021 
end 06/30/2021 

Work Completed E F G 

A B c D Materials Presently Total Completed Balance to Finish 

Specification Section From Previous Application Stored (not in C or D) and Stored to Date 
% 

(B-F) 

No. 
Description Scheduled Value($) 

(C+D) 
This Period 

(C+D+E) 
(FIB) 

10 General Conditions $446,281.75 $350,000.00 $1 5,000.00 $365,000.00 81.8% $81 ,281.75 

20 Insurance, Bonds & Permits $32,283.00 $32,283.00 $32,283.00 100.0"/o 

30 Mobilization $67,982.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 73.5% $17,982.00 

40 Support Equipment $124,435.00 $90,000.00 $10,000.00 $100,000.00 80.4% $24,435.00 

so Sitework $65,425.08 $30,000.00 SI0,000.00 $40,000.00 61.1% $25,425.08 

60 Demolition $27,234.19 $27,234.19 

70 Excavation and Backfill $22,574.87 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 44.3% $12,574.87 

80 Concrete $78,066.09 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $30,000.00 38.4% $48,066.09 

90 Traffic Control $81,765.46 $50,000.00 $10,000.00 $60,000.00 73.4% $21,765.46 

100 Testing and Inspections $15,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00 50.0% $7,500.00 

110 Bypass Pumping $47,854.72 $25,000.00 $5,000.00 $30,000.00 62.7% $17,854.72 

120 Pipe Supply $313,278.63 $225,000.00 $50,000.00 $275,000.00 87.8% $38,278.63 

130 8" and 16" Forcemain-Open Cut $66,851.57 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 37.4% $41 ,851.57 

140 16° Forcemain - fIDD $488,753 .75 $350,000.00 $50,000.00 $400,000.00 81.8% $88,753.75 

150 24" Gravity Sewer $675,860.22 $407,240.06 $201,034.14 $608,274.20 90.0% $67,586.02 

160 27 11 Pump Station Influent $94,998.38 $23,749.00 S35,000.00 $58,749.00 61.8% $36,249.38 

170 24' Wet-Well Overflow $7,402.50 $7,402.50 $7,402.50 100.0% 

180 Water Service $10,811.57 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 46.2% $5,81 1.57 

190 Pavement Replacement $282,285.85 $282,285.85 

200 Building Components $77,753.46 $25,000.00 $10,000.00 $35,000.00 45.0% $42,753.46 

210 Equipment Purchase $163,771.06 $163,771.06 

220 Misc Metals $32,391.59 $20,000.00 $5,000.00 $25,000.00 77.2% $7,391.59 

230 Painting $20,447.07 $20,447.07 

240 Mechanical $565,154.74 $90,800.00 $75,000.00 $165,800.00 29.3% $399,354.74 

250 Electrical $163,673 .66 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00 24.4% $123,673.66 

260 Chain Link Fencing $18,070.79 $18,070.79 

270 CO #1 - Contract Updated Pricing ($590,286.00) ($254,229.00) ($336,057.00) ($590,286.00) 100.0% 

280 CO #2 - 24" Encasment $336,057.00 $336,057.00 $336,057.00 100.0% 

Totals $3, 736,178.00 Sl,599,843.06 $515,936.64 $2,115,779.70 56.63% $1,620,398.30 

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment 
0 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 
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Lincoln Union Street Progress through 6/24/2021 

Pay App #4 is for $464,342.98 and consisted of continued installation of new manholes, continued work 

on the 24" gravity sewer, installation of the 24" overflow pipe to the creek at the pump station, 

electrical work at the pump station site, and continued work on the electrical building including 

insulation and roofing and installation of the dumpster pad. 

• 24" overflow line installation 



• 



• Manhole installation 



• Electrical building roof 



• Electrical building spray foam exterior 



EJCDC~ Contractor's Aoolication for Payment No. I 11 
- -.----- ---·-
ENGi NEERS JOINT CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE 

Application 

Period: 
Through 6130/2021 Application Dale: 

6/30/2021 

To From (Contractor): Via (Engineer): City of Lincoln, IL Crawford, Murphy, & Tilly, Inc 
(Owner}: Plocher Construction Company, Inc. 

Project: 
Lincoln CSO Improvements Contracl: Lincoln CSO Improvements 

Owner's Contract No.: 18003702 Contractor's Project No.: 

Application For Pnyment 

Ch•n• e Order S 

Annroved Chanue Orders 

Number Additions Deductions 
1 $1,312.50 

2 $16,025.50 

3 

TOTALS $17,338.00 

NET CHANGE BY 
$17,338.00 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Contrndor's: Certllication 

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: 
(1) All previowi progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract 
have been applied on occounl to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with 
the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment; 
(2) Title to all Work? materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or 
covered by this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all 
Liens, security interests. and encumbrances (except such as ere covered by a bond acceptable to Owner 
indemnifying OYmer against any such Liens? security interes~ or encumbrances); and 
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents 
and is not defective. 

Contrnctor Siennture 

Scott Plocher, President Date: lt By: 

0-

3840 Engineer's Project No.: 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE .......................................................... S $13,300,000.00 

2. Net chnnge by ChanRC Order. ................................................................ S $17,338.00 

3. Current Conlrnct Price (Line 1 ± 2)....................................................... S $13,317,338.00 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE 

(Column J1 total on Pro2r..,• Estlmntcs) ................................................. $ $9,829,512.29 

I ~ S. RETAINAGE: 

a. 5% x $9,283,670.34 Work Completed ......... $ $464,183.52 

b. 5% x $545,841.95 Stored Mnlerinl ............ $ $271292.10 

c, Totnl Retninn2e (Line S.n +Line 5.b) ............................ S $491 ,475.61 

6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 ·Line 5.c)........................... S $9,338,036.68 

7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Linc 6 from prior Application) ........ S $8,021 ,529.30 

8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION ................. ., .............................. $ $1,316,507.38 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE 

(Column G totnl on Progress Estimntes +Line S.c above) ..................... S $3,979,301.32 

Payment of: $~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
(Linc 8 or other· ottach explanation of the other amount) 

is recommended by: 

(Engineer) (Dale) 

Payment of: $~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
(Line 8 or other- attach explanation of the other amount) 

is approved by: 

(Owner) (Date) 

Approved by: 

Funding or Finencing Entity (if epplicable) (Dete) 

EJCDC® C-620 Contractors Application for Peyment 
0 2013 Netional Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 
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Progress Estimate -Lump Sum Work 

For {Conlrael): 
Lineoln cso rmpnn'Cn1COL3 Applicntion Number:: 

II 

Appli<ttionl'<:riod: 
Thlough 6130/2021 Applicntion Onl.c: 6/30/2021 

WmkComplctcd E F 0 

A B c D M11itcrio.l1 Prcscn1ly Tolo.l Comple!cd BolllllOO lo Finish 

" Stru.1ure B"11tcoNu. MMeriol/Llbor Doscrlpllon Frum Previous ApplK:atlon Thll r criod 
Stored (oot in C or 0) and SkJrcd W 01te 

(F/U) (B·f) 
Scheduled V11tuc(S) 

(C-ID) (C+D+E) 
L Mobilization S3oo.ooo.oo S240,000.00 $240,000.00 llll.0% SG0,000 

Adtnlnl1tratlon Bonda .t.1""""1CO s 150.000.00 SI 50,000.00 SIS0,000.00 100.0% .. ·-- . ~nn ,mtwuv. ... i11nnnn 

UnltPrb• 
I Fu.t Flum Tonk Slab '"'°'~ 4' $38,460.00 $38,460 

2 Fil-.t Ftu.h Tmk Slab Rcna~6' $85,910.00 $85,910 
) L La""'' Sl8,500.00 $18,500.00 Sl8,500.00 100.0% 
) L Sli. Slrippino/Grodm~ S77,190.00 $77,190.00 $77,190.00 I00.0% 

J L Sile Demo $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 100.0% 

l L IOu11lif)• Control & Tes1in• $70,000.00 $60,000.00 SJ,000.00 $63,000.00 90.0% $7,000 
l M Eroeion Control/SWPPP $15,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 93.3% Sl ,000 

3 L Erotian Conlrol/SWPPP SJO.CI00.00 $28,000.00 $18,000.00 93J% $2,000 
J M Dtttnta-in.1 Spt:mi cl:. Support Sl0,000.00 $29,000.00 Sl,000.00 SJ0,000.00 100.0% 
l L lkivo.k:rinLt. Sy.!tem 4 Sn-.t $60,000.00 $57,500,00 Sl,500.00 $60,000.00 100.0% 

l M Tcmpomry Access RooJl!Stoaina Arco SJ0,000.00 SJ0,000.00 SJ0,000.00 100.0% 
J L Tcmoorary A.cccu Rolkla/St.1ain1 Arca $32,000.00 $32,000,00 sn.000.00 100,0% 

J M Bituminous A11Dh1Jl Pa\•ing • Entrance Road $90,000.00 $90,000 

3 L BilUminoos AmhlU P1vin1 • EntnM\ct Rood $60,000.00 $60,000 
J M Bilum.inow Amnluill P1vin1 • Around Slructurcs $24,000.00 $24,000 
3 L Bltum.inowi A:mhall Pa\in11 - Arol.lnd Sttucturcs $24,000.00 $24,000 

J M Aa~e Surfncin• SI0,000.00 SI0,000 

J L A •Ml!t!lllCI SUrfocint S25,ooo.oo Sl5,000 
J M Rio!Wo SIS,000.00 Sl5 ,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 

l L Rip Rop Sl5,000.00 $15,000.00 Sl5,000.00 100.0% 

l M Fcnoel011tc - Rcmovol 4. Nclv Install ss.000.00 Sl,000.00 $1,000.00 20.0% S4,000 
3 L Fcncc/Oatc - Rcmovol & New ln3t111l $10.000.00 SZ,000.00 $2,000.00 20.0% $8,000 

l M Site Scaling.1Top.:i i1 SI0,000.00 Sl,000.00 S2,000.00 $3,000.00 30,0% $7,000 
l L S!tcSCotdinarrt".IMtl il SI0,000.00 Sl,000.00 S2,000.00 Sl,000.00 30.0% S7,000 

3 M Bollanl• $12,000.00 $12,000 

l L Bol!W. SI0,000.00 SI0,000 
J L U1ili1v Locttc/Pothole/HY1tm-E.u1vol.ioo SlS,000.00 SS,000.00 SJ,000.00 $11,000.00 73.3% $4,000 
J M EJcctricnl Ducth1m.k. $40,000.00 Sl9,878.S2 SI0,000.00 $29,878.52 74.7% SI0, 121 
J L Elcotrical Duclbmk S60,000.00 $29,000.00 $16,000.00 $45,000.00 75.0% $15,000 
J M Scctlon1lizihB Cabinet Sl,500.00 S2,SOO 
J L S<c1ionalizin1 Cobin<t SJ,000.00 SJ,000 
l M Elecirical W'1ro .t. ConJuit SS0.000.00 $26,000.00 S26,ooo.oo 52.0% $24,000 

J L Electrical Wire & Conduit $90,000.00 $45,000,00 $45,000.00 50.0% $45,000 

l M HonJholcb $15,000.00 $8,000.00 $7,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 
J L llondholcb SI0,000.00 $5,000.00 s5.ooo.oo $10,000.00 100.0% 

3 L ElcclricalTHli., SIS,000.00 $15,000 
J M Manholc.1 S.6,000.00 $46,000.00 $46,000.00 100.0% 

J L Monltol" SlS,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 100.0% 

l L RcmO\'C Bxisling Sloml Sewer l'ioc. SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 SID,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Relocate ff}i.bnls Sl.000.00 $1 ,000 
l L Retoca~ Hvdnttl.lS Sl,000.00 Sl.000 
J M ct0• OFRPM - Chlorine Conlact influca1 $80,000.00 SB0,000.00 SB0,000.00 100.0% 
3 L 60' OFRPM ·Chlorine Coatact lnlh>ent Sl0,000.00 $20.000.00 Sl0,000.00 100.0% 

J M 60"' OFRPM - S\M ConccttlrDlor lnfluc'1l Pi1tc S6S,OOO.OO S65,000.00 S6S,000.00 100.0% 
3 L 60• OFRPM - Swirl Concenlrator Jnflutnl PilMI Sll,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 100.0% 

J M 60~ OFRPM - Chlorine Contoot Emucnt Pil\C $65,000.00 S65,000.00 $65,000.00 100.0% 
J L 60" OFRPM - Chlorine Contact Emuent Pioc Sl2,000.00 SIZ,000.00 $12,000.00 100.0% 
3 M 60" OFRPM • Fu.t flush Tank lnflutnl p;,,. $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 100.0% 

J L 60' OffiPM • Fu.t Fluoh Toni; lnlluoat Pioe SIJ,000.00 Sll,000.00 Sll,000.00 100.0% 

3 M 72" OFRPM. CSO Jnflucnt 1-U.. $85,500.00 SBS,500.00 S8S,500.00 100.0% 
J L 72" OPRPM • CSO Influent Pipe $19,SOO.OO Sl9.SOO.OO $19,SOO.OO 100.0% 

J M 12· DIP -Fim Flwh Tonk Aeration Pipe $26,000.00 $25,496.70 $25,496.70 98.1% SS-OJ.30 

J L 12• DIP-Fin!. FIU3h Tank Acralion Pipe $29,000.00 $29,000 

J M IZ-OIP- Pumn STADIRin S20,000.00 S20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% 

l L 12• DIP - Pumo ~i'A Dmin Sl0,000.00 Sl6.000.oo Sl6,000.00 80.0% $4,000 

EJCDOKI C-620 Conlnlctor's Application foc Payment 
0 2013 NBlion1l Society ol'Prof'enional Ensincel"I' Cor EJCDC. AU rights rcscrvcd. 
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Progress Estimate -Lump Sum Work 

For(Controct): Lini:oln CSO Impmvcmcmll Applicntion Number: II 

Applicllion Period: 
Tuoogh 6130/2021 Applic1lionDulc: 6130/2021 

Work Comp)cled E r 0 

A B c D Matcriah1Pre.."Cnlly Tollll CornplclcJ Bolmtcc to Finish 

S!ortd (nol in C oc D) and Slorcd to Dale 
% 

(B-F) From Previous Appllcalion (F/D) &rue ..... BidJtcnNo. Motcri111l.1hor OeacripUon Schcdukd Value (S) 
(C+D) 

This Period 
(C+D+E) 

3 M 12* DIP - Fint Flush Tank D111in PiPin 11: S8,000.00 $6.977.73 Sl,022.00 $7,999.73 100.0% $0 

3 L 11* DIP - f'irst f1Wlh Tank DniD Pi t1in1. $16.000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 50.0% $8,000 
3 M 20" DIP - Swirl Un.kdlow p;.,. $)0,000.00 SJ0,000.00 SJ0,000.00 100.0% 
J L 20• DIP - S\rirl Untlcrllow Pioe $15.000.00 $15,000.00 Sl5.000.00 100.0% 

J M 21r DIP - Underflow lo Firftl Flush Tllllk Sl5.000.00 SI 1,606.84 $11.606.84 77.4% $3,393 

J L 24· DIP - Undctflow lo Fin:t Flush Tank SI0,000.00 SI0,000 
J M I' SCH 80 i'VC Pine· Chemical LU... $10,000.00 S7.ooo.oo Sl ,000.00 SS.000.00 S0.0% $2,000 

3 L I' SCll 80 PVC p;pc • Chemical Llncs $20,000.00 $14,000.00 $2,000.00 $16,000.00 80.0% $4,000 
J M ,.. PVC Pift':- PIMl Water $15,000,00 $1,532.42 $1 ,532.42 I0.2% $13.468 
3 L .i• PVC Pinc -Phlnl Water $25,000.00 $25.000 
3 M 6• PVC Pipe- Wa~ Plml B1c\ wuh $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100.0% 
3 L 6• PVC Phic - WM Plant Bocl::wuh SJ,000.00 $3,000.00 Sl,000.00 100.0% 

3 M 3' PVC Pine · Chlorine Tlllk [lrn;n $4,000.00 $463.20 Sl,500.00 $1 ,963.20 49.1% $2,037 
3 L a• PVC Pipc-ChlorincTllllk Droin $2.000.00 Sl,000.00 Sl .000.00 50.0% $1,000 
3 M 2•• PVC PiDO - Shmnu Sewer DrT Wealhcr PirK! $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 100.0% 
3 L 24" PVC l'ipo- Sl-anu4Sc\,... [)no Wca0icrPipe SJ0,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% 
3 M 30" PVC Ploc • 0.,. Woolhc- Flow Pi1'° $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 100.0% 
3 L 30" PVC PiDC1 - 0n' Wco.lhcrFlowPi111e S6,ooo.on $6,000.00 $6,000.00 100.0% 
3 M 48• HPDB Stann Sewer $50,000.00 $50,000.00 s5o.ooo.oo 100.0% 
3 L 48• IIDPE Stonn Sewer $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% 
3 M UOVolvcs Sl5,000.00 SIS,000 

3 L UOVoll'OS SS,000.00 $5,000 
3 M lS"RCPCulvcrt SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 SI0,000.00 100.0% 
3 L 18' RCP Cul\'C!t $20.000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 IOOO% 
3 M 60' -..,, Flan> $7,000.00 S7.ooo.oo S7,000.00 100.0% 
J L 60'P=oatFI.,.. $10.000.00 SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 100.0% 
3 M 48~ Precut flare SS,000.00 SS,000.00 SS.000.00 100.0% 
3 L 48'Pr<OutF1= $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 100.0% 

3 M Y«d HWTmll Sl .000.00 Sl ,000 
J L Yard lh1h• $1 ,000.00 $1,000 
J M UG Proccmi Pirie Concrcto Encnsemcnt SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 100.0% 
J L UO Proces.1 Pinc Concrete Encucmcnl $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,00000 100.0% 
3 L Process Pinc Tc.-tiu. SI0,000.00 SI0,000 
3 L 0..00 CMnncl Slob! SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 100.0% 
3 L Demo Overflow Weir Sl,000.00 $1,000 
3 L Demo Channel End Coc Pipe Ex1. SJ,000.00 $3,000 

3 M TcmpOfllrf/B~ Pumpinr. - Concrete: Chrmncl $20,000.00 $20.000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% 

l 3 L TcmntVWtnrJBT1\0SS Pu .. ..Jo11. - Concrdo Channel $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 l00.0% 

e 3 M Chmtnd Section Rcf)G.irs $15,000.00 Sll,000.00 $2,000.00 SIS,000.00 100.0% 
e 3 L Channel Section RCt'mini $45,000.00 $39,000.00 S6,000.00 $45,000.00 100.0% 

3 M FiU Ch4nnel uroo Slructure!I ss.000.00 $2.SOO.OO $2,500.00 SS.000.00 100.0% 
3 L Fill Cbonnel Dmn Slrud.usa S5,000.00 $2,500.00 S2.SOO.OO SS,000.00 100.0% 
] M 6' Un<kr<hin $3,500.00 $2,000.00 Sl,S00.00 SJ,500.00 100.0% 
3 L 6• Undcrdrain $2,000.00 Sl,100.00 $900.00 $2,000.00 100.0% 
3 M 'fctnnnnll\I Chnnnel Dnm $6.000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 100.0% 
3 L Tcm.oararv Ch4nnc:I Dam $3,500.00 $3,S00.00 SJ ,500.00 100.0% 
3 M Tcttmorarv c.........; ... 111 IUK\Vll"f' $6.000.00 $6,000.00 S6,000.00 100.0% 
3 L Temnan!'l' Cmsslng/C1UX\\'t'f SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 100.0% 

3 M l!xcnvulion/Bncldill $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% 
3 L E."'t•vation/Boddill $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 100.0% 
3 M -- SI00.000.00 SI00,000.00 SI00,000.00 100.0% 

l L PreeHt Bridac $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 100.0% 
I'. J M Brid .. PHina SJ0,000.00 SJO,tl00.00 $30,000,00 100.0% 
i! 3 L Brid1t Piling $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 100.0% 
"' 3 M Brid.., Ouardnil $10,000.00 SI0,000 

3 L Bridoo Ownlrail SIS,000.00 $15,000 

J M Concrete ForminL Pllll!inu., Curina & Finishin1Z - Srid2C' Foundation SI0,000.011 $10,000.00 $10,00000 100.0% 
3 L Concn:tc Formin.1t. Ploci rur.. Cwing: &. Finishing- Bridke Foundation SIS,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 

BJCDC® C-620 Contractor's AppUc11tion for Payment 
'Cl 20 13 National SocictyofProfcaaional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 
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Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work 

ror(C<>ntmct): J,incoln CSO Impro\'cmcnts Applil!ation Numhcr: II 

App1iec1ion Period: Tim>Ugh 6/30/2021 Application Dale: 6/lOnOll 

Work Complcled E f a 

A B c D MaleriabPrcocnlly Tolal Completed Balmtee to Finish 
Skftd (nol in C er D) and Slorctl to Dote 

% 
(8-F) From Prcviollll Applic.tion (FIB) Structure DidllemNo. MD1eri111/L.nbor Dest:ripUon Schedulal Value (S) 

(C+D) 
ThisPcrioJ 

(C+D+E) 

3 M a- Sl,500.00 $1,500.00 Sl ,500.00 100.0% 
3 L a- $3,000.00 SJ.000.00 $3,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Concrete P11Yin11 - Bridll:D & AnNnlch SI0,000.00 SI0,000 

l L Concrete Pl\inl - Brid~ &. A......,_h $20,000.00 $20,000 

3 M Exc•vnlion/BaclJill $15,000.00 SIS,000.00 SIS.000.00 100.0% 

3 L E.'(c1va1ioo/Bacldill $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% 
] M Tf:':rnnnl"MWH•'ftus l'•- tng- 12~ ~hr:rmon $20,000.00 Sl0.000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% . J L TmtlXll'S\'/BJPU' P\lmpins- 72• Shrnnoo S25,000.00 $15,000.00 SlS,000.00 100.0% .. 3 L Dcmo72."PhMi SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 100.0% 5 3 M Tmm. Pipe S utt-1 $5,000.tJO ss.000.00 SS,000.00 100.0% 

"' " J L Tcmo. Pine Sapport ss.000.00 ss.000.00 SS,000.00 100.0% 
b 

M Concrete Fonnin1, P11einR. Curin1 & Finishin1 • Slobl $4,000.00 $4,000.00 100.0% £ J $4,000.00 
l L Concrete FonninL rtacinL CUrinic &. Finishln1 - Sl11b1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 SS,000.00 100.0% 

J l M Concrcie f ....... t-. PIACin1- Curina: &. Finishin - Wallll SS,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% 
l L Concrete Fcnmint . Placinl. CirinR & Finiahinli! • Walls SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 I00.0% 
l M Concrdc Rcinfora1t1 SS,000.00 S8.ooo.oo SB,000.00 100.0% 

J L Concrelc Reinforeina $15,000.00 SIS,000.00 SIS,000.00 100.0'!4 
3 M Grout Sl,S00.00 $1,500.00 Sl,S00.00 100.0% 
J L °""" S2.soo.oo $2,SOO.OO $2,500.00 100.0% 

3 M E.""'vutionlllool1111 Sl0.000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% 
3 L E.xc1.VU1.icn/B1cklill $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 100.0% 

3 M E."(cavalion Sun~oring Syitcm SJ0,000.00 SJ0,000.00 $30,000.tlO 100.0% 

e 3 L E:<ca\'.111.ion Sur1rvw1~horin1 Sv•lcm $50.000.00 SS0,000.00 S50,000.tl0 100.0% 

1! J M Conctcte Fonninit. Placins. L'Urina & Fin.ishin" • Slabs $9,000.00 S\l,000.00 $9,000.00 100.0% 

g J L Coor.retc Fonnm1. Plooinp, CUrina .t. Finishin1 • SIJbs SIS,000.00 SIS,000.00 SIS,000.00 100.0% 

"' J M Concrete FonniM. Pllacilllt. CUring &. Finishin1 • Wills $17,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 100.0% 

~ J L Concn:te Fonnina. Pli.cing. Curirur ti. Finishin3 - Walls $35.000.00 SJS,000.00 $35,000.00 100.0% 

~ J M Concrete Rcinf'oo;ina SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 100.0% 
0 l I, CcnM:te Reinfun:illll $15,000.00 S25.000.00 $15,ooo.oo 100.0% 
-~ 3 M Oroul SS,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% 
5 3 L Oroot $to,ooo.oo SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 100.0% .~ 

"' ] M BO:tOmte&.Weir $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000,00 100.0% 

"' SI0.000.00 

~ 
J L Baranite& Weir SI0,000.00 Slo,000.00 100.0% 
J M J,cvel Sensor SS,000.00 $4,900.00 U,900.00 98.0% $100 
3 L Level Sensor Sl ,S00.00 $1,500 
J M E1£'1.Vical Wirin11: &. Conduit $5,000.00 SS,000 
3 L Eicd.ricul Wirinic &. Conduil $4,000.00 $4,000 
J L 51art11B&TcstinJt $2,000.00 $2,00I) 

J M E.~11vtlion1Bocldlll $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 100.0% 
3 L E.~avrrtion/Bool..1111 SJoo,000.00 $300,000.00 SJoo,000.00 100.0% 
J M ~111V11tion S11mlYT1.vinrina Sw\cm $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 100.0% 
l L li.'<CaVatioo s.__,r..:borina S)'lilem $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60.000.00 100.0% 
J M Concrete Fonnioa, Pl11cini:. Curin11 & FDmhlna • Sl.11.ba/Bcoma $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 100.0% 
J L Concrete Fonnin1, Placina:, Curinit A Fini:a:hing . Slab~enms $100.000.00 $100,000.00 SI00,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Cont.-relc Forming. Plncin:1- Curicls; &. Finishhi• . Wo.111 SIH,000.00 $145,000.00 $145.000.00 100.0% 
J L CCIGcrele Fonnint. Plocinw. Curina & Finishing· WAiis $280,000.00 $180,000.00 $180,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Concrete Rcinf.,..lng SI S0.000.00 SIS0,000.00 $150,000.00 100.0% 

3 L Concrete Rcinfarcinit. S 140,000.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00 l00.0% 

J M Orout S5.ooo.oo $5,000.00 SS,000.00 100.0% 
3 L GroUI SIS,000.00 SIS,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Milo. Concrcle $5.000.00 SS,000 
3 I. M'uie. Concrete $8,000.00 $8,000 
3 M Concrete Pavint $18.000.00 $18,000 
J L ConcrcteP.11vin• SJS,000.00 $35,000 

J M FlowRel'UJWor SIB.OS0.00 Sl8,0SO.OO $18,050.00 100.11% 
J L Flow Rcgulotor $4,500.00 s•.soo.oo $4 ,SOO.OO 100.0% 
3 M SlldeOll.l.cs s 156,845.00 $156,845.00 $156.845.00 100.0% 
3 L SliJeOalcs $60,000.00 $"'1,000.00 $60,000.00 100.0% 

EJCOC® C-620 Coalraclor's Applico.lion for Pa)'JJlcnt 
-0 201 J N.11Lional Sociely af Profm.ionnl Enginccn for EJCDC. All righls JTICrVed. 
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Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work 

For (Conlr11ct): 

Awl;c111ion Period: 

s1ruc1 ... Bid ltanNu. MAl<rio!/l.abor 

3 M 
3 L 
3 M . 
3 L .Ji s 

"' 
J M 

l 3 L 
3 L 

~ J M 

j J L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
J L 
J M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
l M 
3 L 
3 M 

~ 
3 L 
3 M 

j 3 L 
l M a 
3 L :5 

~ 3 M 
3 L 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
l M 
3 L 
3 M 
3 L 
3 M 
l L 

Lincoln CSO lmpro\'cmcnl1 Applic111ioo Number: 

'lluough 61]0/2021 Application Date: 

Wod< Completed 

A B c 
From Pn:viou1 APf'lication OncrtpUon SchcdulcJ Value($) 

(C+D) 

A.'(i11I Flmvl'wnps $5<13,0UO.IJO $5<13,000.00 

A\itr.I Flow Pumns $60,000.00 $60,000.00 

Subrncniblc Wulcwalcr PumJ'I! $145,000.00 $145,000.00 

Submeniiblc Wutc:o.ntcr Pump11 $20,000.00 $20,000,00 

Catenllfl' Bu Sem:n SlSS,640.00 $155,640.00 
Col,__...., Bnr Scrttn $20,000.00 $20,000.00 

Stllrtup & Tcslin• $10,000.00 

Manual Dnr Screen $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

MonuAI Bnr Screen $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

~'cd Bcamo /Anlli<• $40,000.00 $40,000,00 

SlcdBCMlllAn•lc> SJQ,000.00 $30.000.00 

f!ll!ldruil $20,000.00 $20,000.00 

H.ndmil $15,000.00 $15,000.00 

FRPOnlimr: S4S,OOO.OO $45,000.00 

FRPOnlinr. $20,000.00 $20,000.00 

Mi9'l.Mdals Sl,000.00 Sl,000.00 

Mitc.Metab Sl.000.oo SS,000.00 

S11ira SIS,000.00 

Si.tirl Sll,000.00 

Lc\'CI Sensors $16,000.00 $15,750.00 

Le\•el. Sensors $4.000.00 $4,000.00 

rroces1 Valves & S\oc\<u 4 Fiuinas SJQ,000.00 SJ0,000.00 

Procca Vn)YCS & ~ & Fittinu SIS,000.00 SIS,000.00 

6• DIP Drain Puml'J Pipe $8,000.00 $8,000.00 

6" DIP Drain 1-unm Picc SS ,000.00 SS,000.00 

to• DJP Ortin $3,500.00 $3,500.00 

IO"DIP Drnin $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

12" DIP Undorllow """"' Pipe SIS,000.00 Sl5,000.00 

12" DIP Undc:rilow Pump Pine SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 

Electricnl Wire&. Conduit S25,ooo.ao $17,500.00 

Electrical Wiro & Conduil $30,000.00 $21,000.00 

Uol•ln• ss.000.00 

Lillhtin. $5.000.00 

E."ca\'alton/Btckfill S45,000.00 S4S.OOO.OO 

E....;cavalion/Biac:kfill $125,000.00 $125,000.00 

E.'rolvtilion Su~n1 $,.-.tom $20,000.00 $20,000.00 

E:<co\'1ltfon Suooortnihorin• Sv..icm $30,000.00 SJ0,000.00 

Concrete Forming, Pl1c:in1, Ci.inA. & Fini1hina-Sl11bs $35,000.00 U5,000.00 

Coucrde Fnrmirw Plac::ina.. Cl.ring. & F1nishina - SI tbs $70,000.00 $70,000.00 

Concrcto Forming. Ph1cinn.. Curint & F'mishio1 ~ Walls SS0,000.00 SSO,llOll.00 

Concrete Formfoa. Placina. Curing & Finisl1in1 - Walla $100,000.00 SI00,000.00 

Conczdc Forming. Plt1cir1L Curint & F'uti1hinR - lnfiucnl & Efllucnl Chonncl $9,000.00 $9,000.00 

Concn:te Fonnin1, fllacirt1.. Curing 4 Finishin1 - Influent 4 E011JCMl Chnnncl Sl5,000.00 SIS,000.00 

C~lc RcinforcinB Sl0,000.00 SJ0,000.00 

C~le Reinforcina S30.000.00 $30,000.00 

ClrollllMi>c.c...-. S9,000.00 S9JXlO.OO 

Orout/Mlao. Coocrd.c SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 

S\\irl C~nlrator $309,680.00 $309,680,00 

S\\irl Concenlmtor uo.000.00 $30,000.00 

Stutu 1 4T~in 11: $5,000.00 

Steel Beams $40,000.00 S40,000.00 

Steel Beam SJS,000.00 $35,000.00 

Hu.&nil $8,000.00 $8,000.00 

H111Jmil $10,00U.00 $9,000,00 

OOGnting $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

FRP Cir1tina SS.000.00 S5,000.00 

Sl4in SS,000.00 $5,000.00 

Stain $2.500.00 

E/CDC® C-620 ConNlor's Applicnlion for Pnymenl 
C 2013 Notion•l Socicly o(Profc!!Sionol Bngineen for EJCDC, All righl:I ~ 
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D 

This Period 

$4,000.00 

$5,000.00 

II 

6/30/2021 

E F 0 

Mn\ctfo.ls Prcsenlly Toll:il Complclcd BolAnCC lo Ftni.lh 
Stored (not in C or D) MdSk>rcdtoDnto 

% 
(8-f] (FIB) 

(C+D+ll) 

$543,000.00 100.0% 

S60,000.00 100,0% 

$145,000.00 100.0% 

$20,000,00 100.0% 

$155,640.00 100.0% 

S2il,OOO.OO 100.0% 

SI0.000 

$5,000.00 100.0% 

$5,000.00 100.0% 

$40,000,00 100.0% 

SJQ,000,00 100.0% 

$20,000.00 100.0% 

$15,000.00 100.0% 

$45,000.00 IOU.0% 

$20,000.00 100.0% 

SS,000.00 100.0'A 

SS,000.00 100.0% 

Sll.000.00 SIS,000.00 100.0% 

$15,000 

$15,750.00 98.4% $250 

$4,000.00 100.0% 

$30,000.00 100.0% 

$15,000.00 100.0% 

$8,000.00 100.0% 

SS,000.00 100.0% 

SJ,S00.00 100.0% 

$2,000.00 100.0% 

SIS,000.00 100.0% 

SI0,000.00 100.0% 

$21,500.00 86.0% $3,SOO 

$26,000.00 86.7% S4.00U 
$5,000.00 SS,000.00 100.0% 

S5.ooo 

$45,000.00 100.0% 

SIZS,000.00 100.0% 

$20,000.00 100.0% 

$30,000,00 100.0% 

SJS,000.00 100.0% 
$70,000.00 100.0% 

$50,000.00 100.0% 

$100,000.00 100.0% 

$9,000.00 100.0% 

Sll,000.00 100.0% 

$30,000.00 100.0% 

$30,000.00 100.0% 
$9,000.00 100.0% 

SI0,000.00 100.0% 
$309,GSO.OO 100.0% 

$30,000.00 100.0% 

SS,000 

s.l0,000.00 100.0% 

$35,000.00 100.0% 

$8,000.00 100.0% 

$9,000.00 90.0% Sl,000 

$10,000.00 100.0% 

$5,000.00 100.0% 

SS,000.00 100,0% 

$2,SOO 



Progress Estimate-Lump Sum Work 

For (Conltlk:I): 
Lincoln CSO Jmprovcmcnlll: Appli~lion Number: II 

Applkotioo Period: n .... g1>6/30l2021 Applicotion Delle: 61311/2021 

Work Completed E F a 

A B c 0 Malcri1l1 Prcxnlly Total C:omp1cled 
% 

BalancotoFinish 
Fmn Pn:viOU1 Application Sll'lf"C'll (not in C or 0) and stottd 10 Dale 

(FIB) (B-F) 
Structw'l: BidllcmNo. Maleria!A..abor Descrlplton Scheduled Value($) 

(C+D) 
This Period 

(C+D+e) 

3 M J!.'l'.C1VntinnJBatkfill SS,000.00 S5,000.00 SS,000.00 100.0% 

3 L Exe•vationlB1ckfill $15,000.00 $15,000.00 SIS.000.00 ICJ0.0% 
3 L SdectDcmo $20,000.00 s20.ooo.oo SW.000.00 100.0Yo 
] L Concrete Tmtk Clt11ning SJ,000.00 S3,000.00 SJ,000.00 100.0% 
] L Clean & Jnmttt f..'<i1tingPRVs $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 100.0% 
] M Concn:tc Formin.1?. Plocinil:, CUrina a:. Finishina. ·Well $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% 
] L Con=to Fonniu Plocing, CUrin• & Fini:lhina - Wcll $10,000.00 SI0.000.00 SIOJJ00.00 100.0% 

" ] M Cona'Clo Fanning. Pl1cinn. Curins. .t. Ftnlshin1 • lnfluenl Linc Connection Sl,240.00 Sl,240.00 Sl,240.00 100.0% i: ] L Conct1lte Fonnine. Pla.cina. Curina & Finishin1 • Influent Linc COMC\.1ion $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 100.0% 
1l 

3 M Concrete Rcinfon:lnR S5.ooo.oo S5,000.00 SS.tJ00.00 100.0% ; 
a 3 L Concrete Rcinforoint SI0.000.00 SI0,000.00 $10,000.00 100.0% 

~ 3 M Orout Sl,000.00 Sl.000.00 $1,000.00 100.0% 
] L Oroot $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100.0% a 3 M Tank Bafllc S_y1tcm $2] 1,380.00 $231,380.00 $231,380.00 100.0% 
] L TtnkBalllaS"1am S35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 100.0% 
] M Handrail& Weir SS,000.00 Sl,500.00 Sl.S00.00 30.0% Sl,SOO 
] L Handro.il&:.Wcir $5,000.00 Sl,S00.00 $1,500.00 30.0% $3,500 

3 M t.v<I Sen.or $5,500.00 ss.soo.oo $5.SOO.OO 100.0% 

3 L Le\icl SclOOr Sl,S00.00 $500.00 $500.00 33.1% $1,000 

3 M Blcctriccl Wire a. Conduit SI0,000.00 Sl.soo.oo Sl ,S00.00 15.0% $8,500 

J L Elt'Clrictd Wire a. Conduit $15,000.00 Sl,000,00 S2.000.00 13.]% $13,000 

3 L Sclcc1Derno $70,000.00 $15.000.00 $55.000.00 $70,000.00 100.0% 

3 L Concrcl.C Tllllk Clc:anins $5,000.00 $5,000.00 ss.000.00 100.0% 
3 L Clco.n.l.(".i:poctE."is.in nPRVs S2,SOO.OO Sl,500.00 $2.SOO.OO 100.0% 
3 M l!xco.v.tioo/Bad.Jill S20,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 SI0,000.00 S0.0% $10.000 

3 L fiXCD.\'Dliow'Boekfill $00,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00 50.0% SJ0,000 
3 M Excavation .~IJ01'.W'tt!jnofift 1Ji S,l"llCm $20.000.00 $20,000.00 $20.000.00 100.0% 
3 L Excavation &innonmhctinst System $<15 ,000.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Concrete Formina, Plac\n&. Curini a:. Finisbin.1. - lnfiuent CbRMCl SS,000.00 $3,000.00 Sl,000.00 60.0% $2,000 

J L Concrete Formintt. Placing. Curin1 &. Finishin• - lnfl~t Cbmncl $15,000.00 S9.ooo.oo $9,000.00 60.0Y. $6,000 

3 M Concrclc Funning, Pliwin1. Curinx & Finllhinl!I - Sl.ab.1 $50.000.00 $50,000 
3 L Concrete Fonnin,v:. Plocina. Curina a:. Fini!hins- Slobs S7S,000.00 $75,000 

3 M Conottle FomtinL Placinp.. CUrina. ct. FinUhin• - Weihl $75,000.00 SS0,000.00 SS0,000.00 66.7% $25,000 
3 L CO!'Qete Fcm1inL PIDCine. Curina &. Finishing - Walls SIJ0.000.00 $86,000.00 $86,000.00 66.2% s.14,000 

J M Concrete Rcinforcina. $40,000.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00 67,5% SIJ.000 
l L Conc:rc:tc Reinforcinti; $65,000.00 $49,000.00 $49,000.00 75.4% $16.000 
3 M Orout $10,000.00 SI0,000 
J L Grout $20.000.00 s20.ooo 

~ 
J M Mi:!O.Concretc $2,SOO.OO 12,500 
3 L Misc. Concrelc $5,000.00 $5,000 

~ 
3 M Submcf3ible Mfa:m $80,000.00 sso.000.00 $80,000.00 100.0% 
3 L Submersibk: Mil«:l'1l $15,000.00 $15.000 

~ 3 M Air/Ou Diffussion J!QUiumcnl s.14,640.00 $44,640.00 $4'1.6~0.00 100.0% 
] L Air/005 Difl\mioo Eaui~I SJ0.000.00 SJ0,000 
] L Slarturi & Te1tin1 $5,000.00 $5,000 
3 M lc\<d Sensor SS,000.00 S4,900.00 $4,900.00 98.m\ $100 
3 L Level Sensor $1,500.00 Sl,SOO 
J M 12"0\P SS,000.00 $1,596.00 Sl,596.00 31.9% SJ,404 

3 L 12"DJP $3,000.00 $],000 

3 M ll"SSAirPipo $5.000.00 $5,000 

3 L l2"SSAirPinc $3,000.00 SJ,000 

3 M l9 SCH 80 Hal Din Gnlv. Pioc Sl,S00.00 Sl,SOO 

3 J. r SCH 80 Hol Dip Oa1Y. Pipe $1,500.00 Sl,500 

3 M Monilm H\'Clrnntl $6,000.00 $6,000 

3 L Monil« Hwu•aru $3.000.00 SJ,000 

3 M WuhdownlPost Hrdrutt $4.000.00 S4.ooo 
3 L WashtlownlPO>t HTdn>nt S2,ooo.oo $2,000 

3 M Electrical Wirins A. Conduit SI0,000.00 SI0,000 

EJCDC® C-620 Contraclor'a Applic11lkm for Pnyment 
Q :2013 Nnlionul Society of Professionnl Enginccri ror EJCDC. All ris,h11 resm'C!d. 
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Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work 

For (Contn~I): 
Lincoln CSO lmpro\'Cf11Cf\IS AppliClltion Nun1bcr: II 

App1ieelion Period: 
Through 61.l0/2021 Arplico.1ion D1llc.: 6130/2021 

Work Complcto.I E F 0 

A B c D Motcrit1!1Prescnlly Tol.n] Completed Ba.lance kl Finish 
l~mm PrcYious Applica\ion Stored (not m c or 0) rwKIStorcdloOtk 

% 
(B·F) 

Sl1'ld""' BidllemNo, Mftlcri11.lll.ahor O~c~ Sch<dulod Voluo (S) This Period (FIB) 
(C-HJ) (C+D+E) 

) L Electrical Wirimt & Coaduit $15,000.00 $15,000 
) M Safely Switcftcsll.ocnl Disconn~t $4,000.00 $4,000 
l L So!ctY Swilchcs/l.ocnl Disconnect U,000.00 $4,000 
) M ll.wo.vAtkWBuckfill Sl5,000.00 Sl3,SOO.OO Sl,500.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 
l L 'E."CClvalion/B1ckfil1 S20,000.00 SIB,000.00 $2,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% 
l M Cmcrc:tc Forming. Placing. Curina &. Finishing - Slabs $6,000.00 S6,000.00 S6,000.00 100.0% 
l L Concrcle FonninL Placin1t. Curing & Finishin1 ·Slabs $10,000.00 $10,000.00 SI0,000.00 100.0% 
) M Concntc l'orminf. Plocing. Curim1. & Finishin1 • Wollll $8,000.00 SB,000,00 $8,000.00 100.0% . 
) L Concrete Forming, Plocint.. Curin11 & Fir1istrin1 - Wolls $15.000.00 Sl5,000.00 SJ5,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Concrctr: Rcinforcint. $5,000.00 S5,IJOO.OO SS,000,00 100.0% 
3 L Concrde Rc\nforcin& S6,SOO.OO SG.S00.00 S6,SOO.OO 100.0% 
3 M MW. ConcrctdEmiir'llncnt Pads S4.000.00 Sl,000.00 Sl,S00.00 S2,SOO.OO 62.5% Sl,SOO 
3 L Mi11e. ConcrtlciEi.'MliPtncnt Pad3 $6,000.00 Sl,500.00 $2,000.00 $3,500.00 58.3% $2,SOO 
3 M Skcl Joist!!:&: Dcckin.a SI0,000.00 $9,010.00 $990.00 SI0,000.00 100.1>% 
l L Slccl Joisl11 & Deckin;n $15.000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 
J M Mi3.:. Md.tilt $5,000.00 SS,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% 
3 L Misc.Mctab $2,500.00 S2,SOO.OO S2,SOO.OO 100.0% 
3 M M•"""" SS0,000.00 $40,000.00 SI0,000.00 $50,000.00 100.0% 
) L M•- $70,000.00 SS6,ooo.oo $14,000.00 $70,000.00 100.0% 
) M Jnsulalion S3,000.oo Sl,000.00 $3,000,00 100.0% 
3 L lnsufolion $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Roaflna. $8,000.00 $7,000.00 Sl,000.00 $8,000.00 100.0% 
3 L Rool'm• SIS,000.00 Sll,000.00 $2,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 
3 M Miec. Cl'll'IV'r'ltrw Sl.000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 66.7% Sl,000 
3 L M;sc.c.,..,.1ry SS,000.oo $3,000.00 $3,000.00 60.0% $2,000 
3 M Hollow Metal Doon & Fromcs. S6,5no,oo $4,507.12 S4,S07.12 69.)1\ Sl,993 
3 L Hollow Metal Doon &:. Fromc3 Sl,S00.00 $2,500 
l M 01'0!head Door $6,500.00 $6,500 .. l L Ovctbe1d Door $3,000.00 S3,000 

~ l M Paint!Coatinn $15.000.00 $15,000 
'5 3 L Painc/Continu $20,000.00 $20,000 
" 
J 

J M IRntuv l.nbeBlowm SS7,000.00 $57,000.00 $57,000,00 I00.0% 
3 L R.v ....... Lobe Blowers $10,000.00 SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 100.0% 
3 L Slm1Un &. Tc1ling SS,000.00 ss.ooo 
3 M 10" SS AirPioe Sll.000.00 $20,590.00 $20,590,00 62.4% $12,410 
3 L JO• SS Air Pipe $20,000.00 $20,000 
3 M Procc.ss Valves & SI~& Fillinp SI0,000.00 S5,ooo.oo $5,000.00 S0.0% S5,000 
3 L PJ'O¢W Valves & Sleeves 4 Fillinx1 $10,000.00 SS,000.00 $5,000,00 50.0% Sl,000 
3 M HVAC • Ductles11 SPlil TTI!e Air Conditioner $4,500,00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 100.0% 
3 L HVAC • Ductless Spli1 TYDC Air Conditioner Sl,500.00 $500.00 SS00.00 33,3% Sl,000 
3 M HVAC-Louvcr si.000.00 $2,000 
l L HVAC-Louvcr Sl,500.00 SS00.00 $500.00 33.3% $1,000 
3 M HVAC-Fnn Sl,S00.00 Sl,500 
3 L HVAC-Fan Sl,S00.00 $500.00 $500.00 )],)% $1,000 
3 M lllc:dricUnitHc1lcr Sl,500.00 Sl,400.00 Sl,400.00 93.3% SIOO 
3 L ElcclrieUni\HcalCC Sl ,000.00 Sl,000 
3 L HVAC T'-'I & Balnncc SZ,000.00 $2,000 
J M Elcctriaal Wirin11. 4. Conduit $20,000.00 SI0,500.00 Sl,000.00 $13,500.00 67.5% S6,SOO 
3 L Bb:trien1 Wiring&. Conduil SS0,000.00 $26,000,00 $8,000.00 $34,000.00 68.0% $16,000 
3 M MCC SI 8S,OOO.OO $175,913.02 $9,087.00 $185,000.02 100.0% (SO) 
3 L MCC $30.000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 S0.0% SIS,000 
3 M Ocncraklr &:. I\ TS $165,000.00 S16S,OOO.OO Sl6S,OOO.OO 100.0% 
) L GcneratOftti.ATS $20,000.00 SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 50.0% $10,000 
3 M Progrununable LoAic Con I.roller $25,000.00 $20,127.00 $20,127.00 80.S% $4,873 
3 L 1 t"Tn<Kl'lmmahle Logic Cottlrollcr SHJ,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 50.0% S5,000 
3 M Tnansrormcr s20.oon.oo $20,000 
3 L T11111sf<irm<r SIO,OOU.00 SI0.000 
l M Pandbo1rdsl&clo.1urcl SS,000.00 $5,000.00 ss.000.00 100.0% 

IDCOC«I C-620 Conlmctor'a Application for Paymcnl 
0 2013 Nt1tional Society of Prorcuiono.I Ene;inccr.i for EJCOC. All rights n:scrwd. 
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Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work 

fDf (Contmcl): Lincoln CSO Impro,•cmcnta Application Number: 11 

Apfllicoticn Period: 
Throo[lh 6130/2021 ApplieationDtttc: 6/30/2021 

Wark Completed E F 0 

A B c D Ma1crinl11 l"rcs:ntly Tol41 Coruplclcd Dnl11ncc kl Firmh 

From Pn:viou. Arvltc1tion S\orcd (not in C or 0) Ind Slmcd lo Dale " (B·FJ &ruclurc BkilltmNo. MlllC'rio\ltabor Description ScllCJul"1 Vlluc ($) TI1isl'cri.oJ (FIB) 
(C+D) (C+D+H) 

l L Panclboord~losures ss.oon.oo SJ,S00.00 SJ,500.00 70.0% Sl.SOO 
l M M;ao. Concrelc Sl,000.00 Sl,000 .. l L Miso. Conc..Tclc $2,000.00 $2,000 

i l M Peristaltic Chemical Pumru 140.000.00 $1,613.00 $38,387.00 $40,000.00 100.0% 
l L Pmsl.1lllc Chemic.al Pumtu $4,000.00 $4,000 

l 3 M Ulcc:tricel Wire&. Cooduit SS,000.00 $2.SOO.OO $2.SDO.OO 50.0% $2,500 
3 L ElcetriC41 Wire ct. Conduit SIO,DIJ0.00 SS,000.00 SS,000.00 50.0% SS,DIJO 

] 3 M Proirnamm11blc Lo!Uc Controller s20.ooo.oo $20,DIJO.OO $20,000.00 100.0% 

a 3 L PTnm.mrr111blc Lo@.ie Controller SI0,000.00 SJ,000.DO $2,S00.00 ss.soo.oo 55.0% S4,SOO 
3 M Panclbouds/Eoclosumo Sl,000.00 Sl.000.00 Sl,000.00 100.0% 
l L PonclboonhlEnclo•um Sl,SIJ0.00 ssoo.oo SS00.00 33.3% Sl.000 
4 L BuilJingDtmo $70,000.00 $60,000.00 SI0,000.00 $70,000.DO 100.0% 
4 M Concrete Fonninll. Pl11cina. Curit\1 .t. Finishin.11 - Slabs S4 ,000.00 $4,000.00 14.000.00 100.0% 
4 L Concn:ta Forming, Pl~iniL Curin n & Finiidtin111 - SlnbS" $8.000.00 $8,000.00 S8,000.0fl 100.0% 
4 M Concri:!c Formirtj. rl1cing. Cll"in* & FinUhin11 - Walla Sl,000.00 Sl.000 
4 L Concrete Forming, Pltcis:JL CurinR.t: Finishin111 - Wiil! $6,000.00 S6,000 
4 M Conente Forrain.L Pllclna. Curine.&. Fmithine -E.'dniorStaifl a. Runrt $4,000.00 14.000 
4 L Concrete Fonnin1- Placint. Curin• &. liini,hm, - &1crie¥" Stainr 4 Ramp SI0,000.00 $10,000 
4 M Cooc:n:tc Rcinfcm:inJI: $2,DIJO.DO $2,000.00 S2,IJOO.OO 100.0% 
4 L Conctcle Rcinforcin 11: SS,000.00 $2,DD0.00 $2,000.IJO 40.0% SJ,000 
4 M Miso.Concrew $2,000.00 $2,000 
4 L Mi#.C""""" $3,000.00 Sl ,000 
4 M Concrete Pavirui: 4 Sidctulb S2.SOO.OO sz.soo 
4 L Concrete Pn\oimt 4 Sidewalks SS,000.00 Ss,ooo 
4 M Structurnl Be1UD1 $10,000.00 SI0,000.00 SI0,000.00 100.0% 
4 L SlJUCturnl Bcmn& $20,000.00 $20,000.00 S20,000.00 100.0% 
4 M Miac.Mellls $8,000.00 $8,000.00 SB,000.00 100.0% 
4 L Mix. Mcl1b S4,000.DO $4,000.00 $4,000.00 100.0% 
4 M H1ndn.iJ ss.000.00 SS,DDO 
4 L Handrail $5,000.00 ss.ono 
4 M Biluminous lul)boll Pavinw'P.111ch - Lob Building $4,SOO.DO $4,SIJO 

' L Bituminous A~h1ll Pavine.IPatch - I.ab Buildim1 14,000.00 $4,000 
4 M Muonry Sl0,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 66.7% SI0.000 
4 L Ma"'''"" SSS,000.DO $35.000.00 SJS,000.00 61.6% $20,000 
4 M Jnsul1lion S4.IJOO.DO $4,000 
4 L lnlUl1tion $6,000.00 S6.000 
4 M Roofm1 $20.000.00 $13,000.00 Sll,000.00 65.0% $7,000 
4 L Roof mo SJ0,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 66.7% $10,000 
4 M Windows Sl8,000.DO Sli.600.00 $6.600.00 Sl3.2DO.DO 34.1% $24,800 
4 L windcn .. S\6,000.00 $16,000 
4 M Cold Fonncd Metal J7ramlna &. 1 _,., ... Bo.rd $25.000.00 ss.soo.oo SS,500.00 22.0% Sl9,SOO 
4 L Cold F~ Metal Framin• & Gl1\1Ull'I Board SI0,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 20.0% $8,000 
4 M Acousticnl Ccilin111 System SIS,000.00 SIS,000 
4 L Acoustical Ceilin2 S\'Slcm SS.000.DO SS.ODO 
4 M Rcirilicnt Tile Floorin11 14.000.00 $2.663.00 $2,663.00 66.6% St.337 
4 L Rc.ilicnl Tilo Ftomn~ Sl,000.00 $2,000 

' M Mc Lil.I Doora & Frmncs $7,000.00 S6,7f><>.68 S6,760.68 96.6% $239 

' L Meli) Doon .!I:. FramCJ $4,000.00 :14,000 
4 M Overhead Door $4,000.00 $4,000 
4 L O~dDoor $2,000.00 $2,000 
4 M Scdional Doors Sl,000.00 U,000 
4 L Scction1lDoon Sl .000.00 Sl,000 
4 M Melo.I locker.I $4,SOO.OO $3,0S0.25 Sl,050.25 67.8% Sl,4SO 
4 L M<tclLock<n $2,000.00 $2,000 
4 M l..nborn\Qt'\' Fume Hood+ Lab Cucwori:. S40,000.00 140,000 

~ 4 L 1.ohora(ln Fume Hood+ Lab Cuework $12.000.00 Sl2,000 

i 4 M Lnborator]' Glu.swurc Wuber $17,000.00 SIT,000 
4 L l.uhorntrry OIDSSWOR: Wuhcf $1 .000.00 SI.ODO 

EJCDC!J'I C-620 Contrnctor'1 Applic11Cion for Payment 
02013 Nlltiooal Society of Profwion1I E11ginttr.1 for KICDC. All righ\5 mcrvcd. 
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Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work 

Fnr (Conlrncl): 
Lincoln CSO lmpro~mcnts 

Application Nwnbcr: II 

Appljea1ion Period: 
Tluoogh 6!30/2021 A{lplicmion Dole: 6130/2021 

WO!k Complct<d E F 0 

A B c D MutcrintsPre!IClltly l'ol~ ComplclcJ Bulancc ta Fini1h 

From Prc\ious Applicolion St011!d (nol in C or D) And Storal \o Dote " CD · FJ Slruclure 9 ii.1 JtcmNo. M1lcria\1Labor OeacripUon Scb<dul<J V•luc (S) Thi•Poricd (FIB) 
(C<D) (C+D+ E) .. 4 M Rollc:r Window Treatments $4,SOO.OO M,SOO 

l 4 L Roller Window l'rcotmcnls Sl.000.00 Sl ,000 

.!! 4 M Mi!IO. Clllllcnby $8.000.00 $8,000 

~ • L Miac.l.JlnXrllrY S9.SOO.OO $9,500 

• M PtfncinrJCoalinJJ.. ss.000.00 SS,000 
;;; 4 L Paintino1rn111ing $12.000.00 $12,000 

~ 4 M 6" BJ.DO Service Sewer $6,000.00 $6,000 

• L 6• BLOO Service Sewer s2.soo.oo $2,SOO 
~ 4 M 1s· Sewer $20,000.00 $20.000 

• L 18~ Sewer SI0,000.00 SI0,000 , M Sanitary Piping SB.000.00 SS,000 
4 L Sllllitlll'YPinin111 SI 0,000.00 $10,IJOCI 
4 M Manholes $4,000.00 $4,000 
4 L Mll!lhcic> $2,000.00 S2,000 
4 M NO Mdcr Di:1COMCCVRclocG1.c Sl,000.00 Sl ,000 
4 L NO Mcto-Oix:autCC\IRclocatc Sl,000.00 Sl ,000 
4 M NO Pin;•• & Vllvu SS,000.00 SS,000 
4 L NO Pioin11: & Vahu SS.000.00 $5,000 
4 M Vent PitJG SS,000.00 SS,000 
4 L Vcnll'inc SS,000.00 SS,000 
4 M Floor Drains $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 100,0% 

4 L FtoorOmins $2.000.00 S2.000 
4 M Wolcr Piping (HW It. CW) $8,000.0U $5,000.00 $5,000.00 62.5% SJ,000 
4 L W111cr P~in 1t (HW 4. CW) SIS,000.00 $9,000,00 $9,000.00 611,0% $6,000 
4 M RcJuccd Prcmirc Zone {RPZ) System $2,000.00 S2.000 
4 L Reduced fu"""' Z<me (RPZ) S•"'1n $1,000.00 $1 ,000 
4 M Hcl Waler HelUcrlbml.nslon Tank SS.000.00 SS,000 
4 L Hot Wm.er Hulcn'&ttwkwl Tanl: s2,soo.oo $2,500 

• M Rc3'J"Onln Comi:Jenents!Fixturcs SI0,000.00 $1 ,065.00 Sl,065.00 10.7% SS,935 
4 L Rc1tmom CompclllcnWFixtUtt1 $15,000.00 $15,000 
4 M HVAC Duel.work 4 Ductworl.: Acces!Urica: $20,000.UO SIJ,000.00 $13,000.00 65.0% $7,000 
4 L HVAC Duel work & Ductwork ACCC!90rics $30,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 63.3% Sll ,000 
4 M OH Fitm Unit Hcotcr1 $5,500.00 $5,200.00 $5,200.00 94.5% SJOO 
4 L Ou Fittd Unit Healcnl: $2,500.00 Sl,SOO 

• M Electric Uni! Heai.cn: S2,000.00 $2,000 
4 L Electric Unit Healers Sl ,S00.00 $1,SOO 
4 M HVAC-Fnn:i $6,000.00 $6,000 
4 L HVAC · Fan> $4,000.00 $4,000 
4 M HVAC -1..ou\'COS $3,000.00 Sl.000 
4 L HVAC · Louvers SJ,000.00 $3,000 
4 M Rooftop Air Han.dlilig Unit szo.000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% 
4 L Roo{\oti Air Handlin& Unit $8,000.00 SB.000 
4 L HVAC 1'c!I. &. Bolancc SS,000.00 $5,000 
4 M P&Mlb011nltJEnclOSlln'S $5,000.00 $5,000.00 SS,000.00 100.0% 
4 L Pcinclbot.tdNEnclowrc1 $8,000.00 SB.000 
4 M Pro111J11a.t>lc 1.mrir. Contt'Ollcr $20.000.00 Sll,646.00 SIJ,646.00 68.2% S6.JS4 
4 L Prornnmmnblc Lotic Controller SI0,000.00 SI0,000 
4 M LIJ!h1lng Sl0,000.00 $19,982.34 Sl9,982.l4 99.m SIS 
4 L LlghtinB $10,000.00 $10,000 
4 M Onlllllillng & Bondi no $5,000.00 $5,000 
4 L Oruuadina & Boodint S5,000.00 $5,000 

• M Wlfina & Cooduil SI0,000.00 Sl,000.00 $3,000.00 30.()% $7,000 
4 L Wirin1 & Condui1 SIS,000.00 $4,000.00 M,000.00 26.7% $11.000 
s L Select Demo $20,000.00 SS,000.00 $8,000.00 40.0% $12,000 
s M Tcmoortln'/Bw iw PwnphtA - Existin1 HcitJworb (New Foii:cmllin) $10,000.00 $10,000,00 SI0,000.00 100.0'll 
5 L TtmJICW*l'IB'ff\llss Ptlh'INn• • E.."-:~lin 11 Hcadwur~ (New FocccmDin) $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 100.0% 
5 M E.<c.tnv4liMIBacl.1illlar.din11. $6,500.00 $6,SOO 
5 L ExcaVationlBiackftlllCblkilng SI0,000.00 SI0,000 

EJCDC® C-620 Cootnc1or's Application l'or r11)'lnent 
~20 13 Notionol So<~ty ofProfcmmol Engineers rcrEJCDC, All riQhls 1<1ervcd. 
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Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work 

For(Contrael): Lincoln CSO lmprovcmc:nts 

Appfo:ation Period; 
Thro•!h 6/J0/2021 

A 

SlnlClurc DidltcmNo. Material/Laber DotlCflpllon 

5 M Concrete Fonnin~ Pl1cinn. Curin11: &. FiniNiim - SlabK 
s L Col\Cf'Ctc F'orrnin~ Pl11cin11. Curin!!- & Finishing - Slabs 
s M Concrete Fmmin1. Placin1t. Curin1: & Finishina- WAiis 
5 L Concrete Formin~ Placing. Curini & Finishing - W.oll~ 

s M Concrde Rcinfm:i:n.11 
s L Coocrdc Rcinfurcing 

5 M MiJC. ConerctclEnuinmcnt Pads 
s L Miec. Concrctc/Eau.irtmcnt Pod! 
5 M Concrete P4\'in[l: - HcaJworks 
5 L Conctt:le Pavln• - Hcodwocb 
s M Biluminous A111iho1t Po\.ONOwotcb - Hc1thY'Orb 
5 L Bi1urninous Alpliah Pnvin,n'atch - Hud\rotb 
s M Ma~ 

5 L Mll90llJ)' 
5 M Roo(m 111 
5 L Roofm r, 
s M Root Holch 
l L RoofHnleh 
5 M FRPDoon&Fl"UITlel 
5 L FRP Oooni &. l'Jl1Jl1C1. 
5 M OvcrhcaJ Coil Door 
5 L OYcrhcod Coil Door 
l M ColJ Formal SIC<I Frumin1 
s L ColJ Formed Steel Frmnin& 
l M Mi~.Meltlls 

5 I. Misc. Metal! 
s M S1ccl Bcarrui +Columns+ Decking 
5 L Steel Bcmn." + CalumM + Dccl;.iM 

j 
s M Hsndniil 
l L Handroil 

~ s M Woll Pnnels/Shect Metol 

f 
5 L Wall Poncla/Sheel Metal 
s M Mite. C111t~"°'' 
l L Miae.C- Nrv 

-B s M Insul11ion 

~ s L Jnsulttion 

n s M PaiminAIC!DGting 

= s L PaintingfConlinn 

I s M 20"Pipe Infill 

... s L 20" Pi1c lnlill 

' s M Row Water Meter Virull 
l'I s L Raw Water Meter Va.ult 

I s M Aluminum Ladder 
s L Aluminum Ladder 
s M 20• Raw Water PU>c - DIP 
s L 20• Ra\Y Water Pipe - DIP 
5 M Trcnclt Droim 
s L TrcnehOni.ins 
5 M Mmhole 
s L Manhole 
s M 4" PVC Proccu Pirie 
s L 4• PVC Procas Pipe 

5 M 12' RCP Slnnn Sewer 
5 L 12" RCP SlormScwct 
5 L Orit Dmin Rcloc1lion 

s L Bvdranl Relocation 
s L Pl9CCS:!I Pipe Pfu.'Rll'e letting 
s M Aowmder 

Applicolion Number: 

App1ic1tion D1tc: 

Wotk Completed 

B c 
Ftom Previous ApplicutK>n 

SchcJulcd Votue (S) (C+D) 

S5,000.00 
S6,000.00 
$7,000.00 
Sl2,000.00 
$2,000.00 

Ss,uoo.oo 
SJ,500.00 
$8,000.00 
SIS,000.00 
SlS,000.00 
SIS,000.00 
$20,000.00 
$4,000.00 ~.000.00 

$7,000.00 S7,000.00 
S20,000.00 
$20,000.00 
S6.SOO.OO 
Sl,500.00 
Sl4,SOO.OO 
S4,000.00 
SIS,500.00 
$4.000.00 
$15,000.00 
Sl.000.00 
SI0,000.00 
SS,000.00 
SJ0,000.00 
$25,000.00 
$10,000.00 
SI0,000.00 
$20,000.00 
SJ0,000.00 
$5,000.00 

SI0,000.0o 
$2,000.00 
$7,000.00 
SS,000.00 
SI0,000.00 
SJ,000.00 
SS,000.oo 
SI0,000.00 Sl,500.00 
SS,000.00 Sl,200.00 
S2,000.00 Sl,791.87 
Sl,000.oo 
SlS,000.00 Sl4.~6.00 

Sl0.000.00 
SI0,000.00 
$8,000.00 
$5,000.00 
$2,000.00 
$2,000.00 
~.000.00 

$2(),000.00 
SIS,000.00 
Sl,SOllOO 
Sl,500.00 
SS,000.00 
Sl2,000.00 $11,000.00 

EJCDCIJI C-620 Contr1i.:tor's Applica1ioo for Pnymcnl 
02013 Notim1l Society of flrofc5.'rionnl Ensi~ ror EJCDC. All righls n:sc:l"'CJ, 
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D 

ThisP<riod 

ss.soo.oo 
$6,800.00 
$208.00 

Sl,000.00 
$20,354.00 
S50,000.00 

Sl,000.00 

II 

6/30/l021 

B 

M1ti:rio.h1PreKnlly 
Storcd(notinCorD) 

$14,053.20 

$20,000.00 

$2,197.00 

F 0 

Total Complclcd B11hmcc to 1'inish 
ClOO SlorcdtoDiltc "' (B·Pl {F/13) 

(C+D+B) 

SS,000 
$6,000 

S7,000 
$12.,000 
$2.,000 

SS,000 
Sl,500 
SS,ooo 

$15,000 
$25,000 
SIS,000 
$20,000 

$4,000.00 100.0!I. 
$7,000.00 100.0% 

$20,000 

$20,000 
S6,SOO 
Sl.SOO 

$14,053.20 96.9% S447 
$4,000 

Sl5,SOO 
$4,000 
SIS,000 
S7,000 

SI0.000 
SS,000 

$20,000.00 66.7% $10,000 
$25,000 
$10,000 
SI0,000 
$20,000 
SJ0,000 
SS,000 
SI0.000 
S2,000 
$7,000 
$8.000 
SI0,000 
SJ,000 
SS.000 

SI0,000.00 100.0% 
SS,000.00 100.0% 
Sl,999.87 100.0% so 
Sl,000.00 100.0% 
Sll,000.00 100.0% 
SS0.000.00 100.0% 
S2,197.00 22.0% S7,803 

S8,000 
SS,000 
$2,000 
$2.000 
~.ooo 

$20,000 
$15,000 
$1,500 
Sl.SOO 
ss.ooo 

s12.ooo.oo 100.0% 



Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work 

For (Coolrlct): 

Applic11ion Period: 

Slruol= BidltanNo. MO(crloJAAbor 

s L 
5 M 
5 L 
s M 
s L 
s M 
s L 
5 L 
5 M 
5 L 
5 M 
s L 
5 M 
5 L 
s M 
s L 
5 M 
s L 
5 M 
s L 

a 6 M 

a 6 L 
.e- 6 M 
il- 6 L .. 
~ 6 M 

d 6 L 
6 M 

i! 6 L <> 
Ii 6 M 

6 L 

~ G L 

~ 6 M 
6 L 
1 L 
7 L 

s 7 L 

1 1 M 
7 L 

;!! 7 M 

~ 7 L 

e 7 M 

i 
7 L 
7 M 

~ 7 L 

": 7 M 
;o: 7 L 

1l 7 M 

j 7 L 
7 M 
7 L 
7 L 

Ch•n e Onln NO J 
Chante Onler NO 2 

Tol111l1 

Lincoln CSO ImprmTJncnts Applicatioo Number:: 

llvool!h 6/30/2021 Applic1tim Dirte.: 

Work Complcled 

A B c 
from Prc\'iOUS Applica.l ton 

OBScripUon S<hedul<d Vnluc ($) 
(CiD) 

Flowmetcr SS.000.00 
HVAC Ouchvork & Due.I.work AccC1S0rics S8.SOO.OO 
HVAC Duel work & Ductwork Accessories SI0,000.00 
HVAC-1.ou\'enl ss.000.00 
HVAC - l.ou\'C!'S Sl.000.00 
HVAC·Fons $8.SOO.OO 
llVAC·FlnS SJ.S00.00 
HVACTesl&Bnlancc ss.oon.oo 
Electric Unit Heaters $20,000.00 
Ekc:lricUnit 1-k:atenr: SG,000.00 
Oas Detection Sw1rm $2),000.00 

Ou Dolcction Sl'Ston $6,000.00 
Etcctri~l Wiring 4 ConJuiL $18,000.00 
Ehxtri""I Wirin1 It Conduit S25,000.00 
PanelbnenltJEnclosun:s $2.500.00 Sl,500.00 
PllllCIOO.nb/Encloourco $5,000.00 
Li1:htint. $15,000.00 

Li•hlinR SI0,000.oo 
Oroundina & BmdiM $2,SOO.OO 
Oruundin1 & Bnndimi $4,500.00 
Scretninp Wuhcr 4 Cornpr.clinR Equimnent +Grit Cla~Uier sn.181.00 SIB,476.00 
Saceniruill Washer a. Ct11nn1clin1 Em.1inmcnt + Gril Cl11ai(ier SIS,000.00 
4• DI CornNM"tnr Oroin s2.ooo.oo 
4• 0 1 Comnactor Dmin Sl ,000.00 
3/4• PVC-Pinnt Waler Sl ,000.oo 
3/4• PVC~ Plant Wo.ler Sl.500.00 
4'D10ri1Sluny $2,000.0U 
-1• 01 Grit Slwry SJ ,000.00 
6• OJ Classifier Effluent $4,000.00 
6• DI Cliwificr Efllucnt $6,000.00 
Slortup/Tt'!lin11: $2,500.00 
Electrical Wire&. Con.llit SS,000.00 
Elcclricnl Wire cl Conduit Sl0,000.00 
Demo Elti• in• Cln irtcr Ectuil>mcnt S60,llOO.OO 
DanoOroul Slo.000.00 
Conactc Tank Cleo.nint SI0.000.00 
Circular Clarifier Eooicmcnl $291 .402.00 $29,140.00 
Circulu Clarifier Ecruimoenl s100.ooo.oo 
OIUll1 Sll,000.00 
a .... Sl0,000.00 
Fih«J1u1 Weins a:. BAOlea + Oensitt Cum:nt Bt mcs $4 1,050.00 S760.0D 
l'ibc1 • lrul!I Weirs &. B121Dcs + Dc1U1ity CUITcnl B1mc1 $30,000.00 

raintinll.l'CoalinR $15,000.00 
Painlinw'Ccalinc $25,000.00 

Liohl iftf $2,000.00 
Lilihlin1 Sl,000.00 
Electrical Wiring 4 Conduit Sl .000.00 
Elcc:lrical Wirin.11. & Conduit SS.000.00 
6'DIP $2,000.00 

6'DIP $3,000.00 
Slmtu£1(rfflina ss.000.00 
Chnn.c in ma<crinl oflhobaso nlotcin lheflvirlconccntntor l".mm .b\'. To SS Sl,312.50 $1,312.50 
Increase pila lcn1t.th. rdd nnW lo S\Tirl Tank Emlk1tl. Box. imd i~11e hanacr slze $16,025.50 $16,025.50 

SIJ,317,.lJB.UD SB,163,809.J.I 

E}CDCC81 C-620 Conlractor's Application for Payment 
02013 N4!.irwu1l Soc:icly of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. AR risJ1b reserved 

P1gc 11 ()fl4 

D 

This Period 

SS,000.00 

Sl,1119,861,00 

11 

6/3tl/2021 

E F (I 

M1tcri11l:s Prcscn1ty Tot1I Completed Balance to Finish 
Stoml (nDl in C or 0) and Slam.I to OGtc 

,. 
(B ·F) (PI B) 

(C+D+I!) 

ss.000.00 100.0% 
SB.500 

$10,000 
s s.ooo 
SJ ,000 

$8,350.00 $8;!50.00 98.2% $150 
$3,500 

$5.000 
$15,000.00 $15,000.00 75.0% $5,000 

s<1,000 
$22,500.00 $22,500.00 97.8% $500 

$6,000 
$18,000 
$25,000 

S2,SOO.OO 100.0% 
SS,000 

SIS,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0% 

SI0,000 
$2,500 
:14.500 

$61 ;!18.00 $79,794.00 86.4% Sl2,l89 
S15.ooo 
$2.000 
$3,000 
Sl ,000 
$1,500 

$516.00 S516.00 25.8% $1 ,484 
SJ,000 

Sl,l9HO Sl ,594.40 l9.9% $2,406 
S6,000 
S2,l00 

SS.000 
$10,000 

$60,000 
SJQ,000 

$10,000 
$29,140.00 10.0% $262,262 

Sl00,000 
$15.000 
$30,000 

$40,290.00 Soll,050.00 100.0% 
SJo,ooo 
$15,000 
S25,000 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 100.0% 

$),000 

n .ooo 
SS,000 
S2,000 

SJ,000 
$5,000 

Sl,312.50 100.0% 
$16,025.SO 100.0% 

5545,841.95 $9,829,512.29 7J.8% SJ,417,815.71 



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work 

For (Contract): Lincoln CSO Improvements Application Number: 11 

Application Period: Through 6/30/2021 Application Dole: 6/3012021 

A B c D e. F 

lrem Contract Information Estim111ed ValueofWork Total Completed 
Tolal Value Qu!Ultity fustalled to 

MeteriaJs Presently 
and Stored lo Date % Balance to Finish 

Bid Item No. Description 
Icem 

Units Unit Price Stored (not in C) (F /B) (B-F) 
Quantity ofltem ($) Installed Date (D+E) 

1 First Flush Tank Slab Repair 4' (IS'xl S" Soctions) 6 EA $6410.00 $38,460.00 

2 First Flush Tanlt Slab Repair 6" (IS'xlS' Sections) II EA $7 810.00 $85,910.00 

Totals $124,370.00 $124,370.00 

EJCDC® C-620 Contraclo(s Application for Payment 
0 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. AU righls reserved. 
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Stored Material Summary 

For (Contract): 
Lincoln CSO Improvements Application Number: 

ll 

Application Period: 
Through 6/30/2021 Application Date: 6130/2021 

A B c D E Subtotal Amount 
F G 

Submittal No. Stored Previously Incorooreled in Work Maleriols 
Bid 

(with Date Placed Amount Stored 
Completed and 

Date Remaining in 
Item Supplier Invoice No. Storage Location Description of Materials or Equipment Stored Amount Stored to Date Amount 

Specification into Storage this Month ($) (Month/ Storage($) 
No. 

Section No.I (Month/Y earl 
($) (D+E) 

Year} 
($) 

<D+E-Fl 
5 1278l 014 (05 50 00 Onsite Raw Water Meter Hatch & Ladder 8/2020 SI 79l.87 SJ 791.87 612021 St 79l.87 
3 Onsite Brid1te Pilin2 8/2020 $30000.00 $30000.00 1/2021 $30000.00 
3 2022101 034 (03 20 00 Onsite Bridtte Abutment Rebar 8/2020 SI 450.00 $1 4SO.OO J/202t $1 4S0.00 
3 21627843 016 (8-101 } Onsite PrecMt Brid£te Culvert 10/2020 $92 997.90 $92 997.90 2/2021 $92 997.90 
3 002073 036 (33 37 231 Onsite H\/drobmke Flow Renulator l0/2020 $1 6 245.00 $16 245.00 5/2021 $16 245.00 
3 1400080 057 146 33 441 Onsite Peristaltic Pumos & Chemical Skid !0/2020 $38 387.00 $38.387.00 $38 387.00 
3 2022102 038 rQ3 20 001 Onsite Blower/Electrical Buildinia Rebar 10/2020 $3 940.00 $3 940.00 3/202! $3 940.00 
3 2022102 047 ro3 20 001 Onsite Swirl Coocentrator Wall Rebar 10/2020 $18 000.00 $18 000.00 11/2020 $18 000,00 
3 2041019911 026 133 OS 001 Onsite HobasPine 1212021 $360 27l.08 $360 271.08 2/2021 $360.271.08 
5 8S6697 074 133 OS 00 Onsite 2011 DIP - Raw Wat er Mein 10/2020 $34646.00 $34 646.00 612021 $34646.00 
3 856559 074133 05 00 Onsite 20' DIP - Swirl Underflow Line l0/2020 $22 445.24 $22 445.24 12/2020 $22 445.24 
3 8S6559 074 133 OS 00 Onsite 12' DIP - First Flush Tank Drain Line 1012020 ! 6 977.73 $6 977.73 6/2021 $6 977.73 
3 MULT 074133 05 00 Onsite 12' DIP - First Flush Aeration Pioe !012020 $25 496.70 $2S 496.70 $2S 496.70 
3 856559 027 f33 05 00 Onsi1• 4" PVC Plant Weter Pioe 10/2020 SJ 532.42 $1 532.42 $1.532.42 
3 856695 074 f33 05 00 Onsite 12" DIP - First Flush 10/2020 SI 596.00 $1 596.00 $1 596.00 
6 856695 074 133 OS 001 Onsite DIP - Grit Clessiller Effluent Pioe 10/2020 SI 594.40 SJ 594.40 $1 594.40 
3 MULT 074 133 OS OOI On5ite 12" DIP - Pumo STA Drain Pioe 11/2020 $7 731.86 $7 731.86 2/2021 $7 731.86 
3 3498976 042 (33 OS 61\ Onsitc Sherman Drv Sewer Manhole Structures 11/2020 $6206.9S $6206.95 2/2021 $6 206.95 

MULT 746913 022 (08 11 131 Warehouse Doors & Hardware l 112020 $16901.72 $16 901.72 $16901.72 
6 858643 074 (33 OS 001 Onsite 4' DIP - Grit Slurrv Line 11/2020 $SJ6.00 $SJ6.00 $516.00 
3 MULT 074 (33 05 001 Onsite 24" DIP - Underflow to 1st Flush Tank I 112020 SJ I 606.84 $1 J 606.84 $11 606.84 
3 858643 074 133 05001 Onsite 10" DIP- Screen & Pumo STA J J/2020 SI 753.87 SJ 753.87 112021 $1 753.87 
3 5494671 008 146 41 231 Onsite Submersible Mixer3 +Hardware 1112020 $80000.00 $80000.00 $80000.00 
3 5494666 017143 24 J 31 0Mite Axial Flow Pumn Tubes 1112020 $217 594.00 $217 594.00 112021 $217 S94.00 
3 5494671 007 f43 24 11 1 Onsite Submersible Pumns C6" & JO'! + Hardware 1112020 $143 363.00 $143 363.00 212021 $143 363.00 
3 087 (23 82 18) Standard H&C Blower BLDG - Ductless AC Unit I J/2020 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 

Warehouse 
3 086 (23 82 00) Standard H&C Blower BLDG - Electric Unit Heater I J/2020 SJ,400.00 $1 ,400.00 $1,400.00 

Werdlouse 
4 083 (23 55 00) Standard H&C Lab BLDG - Gu Fired Unit Heatera 11/2020 SS,200.00 SS,200.00 $5,200.00 

Warehou ... 
5 082 (23 37 00) Standard H&C Headworks - Fans 11/2020 $8,350.00 $8,350.00 $8,350.00 

Warehouse 
5 086 (23 82 00) Standard H&C Headworks - Electric Unit Heaters 11/2020 $15,000.00 SlS,000.00 $15,000.00 

Warehouse 
J 5497028 017143 2413 Onsite Axial Flow Pumos 12/2020 $302 327.00 $302 327.00 5/2021 $302 327.00 
3 21193 & 21308 065105 so 00 Onsilo Screen & Pum~ STA Steel 12/2020 $BS 000.00 $85 000.00 3/2021 $70000.00 $l5 000.00 
3 4283408/4279941 029 (40 05 29 On site Slide Oates 1212020 $119.311.00 $119311.00 2/202] $ 119 311.00 
7 20066-1 017 (43 24 13 Onsite Fiberulass Clarifier Weini & Scum Baffles 12/2020 SIS 810.00 $15 810.00 St5 810.00 
5 748677 022 108 34 001 Onsite Fiberalass Doors & Frames J/202l $8 419.28 SB 419.28 $8419.28 
3 2100020 I RJOSOOO 02l (33 73 331 Onsite Swirl Concenrretor Eauiomcnt 1/2021 $232 260.00 $232 260.00 2/202[ $232 260.00 
7 20066-2 017 143 24 131 Onslte Fiber1r.lass Densit1,1 Current Baffles 112021 $24480.00 $24480.00 $24480.00 
3 21308.00 043 105 21 OOl On site Steel Joists & Deckin• 112021 $9 010.00 $9 010.00 512021 $9 010.00 
3 N320000 074 133 05 001 Onsite 8" Chlorine Tank Drain 1/202! $463.20 $463.20 6/2021 $463.20 
3 N320000 074133 OS 001 On5ite 6" DIP Drain Pumn Pine 1/2021 $682.SO $682.50 412021 $682.50 
3 N320000 074 133 OS 00\ Onsite 12' DIP Underflow Pumo Pioe 1/2021 $3 313.00 $3 313.00 412021 ~ 313.00 

3 020537 090 146 21 17\ Onsite Mechanical Calen""' Bar Screen 112021 $147 858.00 $147 858.00 312021 $147.858.00 
3 21308.00 056 cos so 001 Onsite Channel Diversion STR Bar Grate & Weir 112021 $15 000.00 $15 000.00 3/2021 SIS 000.00 

EJCDC® C-620 Contracto~s Application for Payment 
0 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 
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Stored Material Summary 

l'or (Contract): 
Lirn:oln CSO Improvements 

Application Number: 
II 

Application Period; 
Through 6/30/2021 

Application Date: 
6/3012021 

A B c D E Subtotal Amount 
F G 

Bid 
Submittal No. Stored Previously 

Completed and 
Incomorated in Work Materials 

Item Supplier Invoice No. 
(with 

Storage Location Description or Materials or Equipment Stored 
Date Placed 

Amount 
Amount Stored 

Stored to Date 
Date 

Amount 
Remaining in 

Specification into Storage this Month ($) (MonU1/ Storage($) 
No. 

Section No.) CMonthN earl 
($) (D+E) 

Yearl 
($) 

ID +E- FI 
3 21308.00 104 IOS 52 00\ Onsite Swirl Concentrator Handrail 112021 $5 295.00 $5 295.00 512021 $5 295.00 
3 10881 & 10884 113 140 7200 On!lite Level Sensors 212021 $31050.00 $31 050.00 512021 $21 250.00 $9800.00 
3 4296~4 & 4293131 079 (40 OS 57 Onsite Slide Gale Electric Actuators 212021 $37 534.00 $37 534.00 312021 $37 534.00 
3 2022105R 040103 20 00 Onste Channel Diversion Structure Rebar 212021 $8280.00 $8 280.00 312021 SB 280.00 
3 16876 062 143 11 331 Onsile Rotarv Lobe Blowers 212021 $51000.00 $51000.00 512021 $57 000.00 
3 21339 066 105 50 001 Onsite Swirl Concentrator Beams & Stairs 212021 $4S 000.00 $4S 000.00 412021 $45 000.00 
3 2t339 054 IOS so 001 Onsile Blower Buildino Misc. Metals 212021 SS 000.00 SS 000.00 S/2021 $5000.00 
3 2022IOSR 103 20 00\ Onsite Electrical Ductbank Rebar 212021 $878.52 $878.S2 412021 $878.52 
3 20066-3 105 133 12 S3 On~ite Chlorine Tank Baftle Wall S"11tem 312021 $231 .380,00 $231 380.00 412021 $231 380.00 

3&4 11163 115 1406343 On site PLC Panels 412021 SS3 773.00 $S3 773.00 6/2021 $40 127.00 $13 646.00 
4 8493 053 (09 65 19 Rl'C Warehouse Re:ilient Tile Floorinn 4/2021 $2 663 .00 $2 663.00 $2 663.00 
3 231987 01S (40 05 00 Onsite Blower BLDG SS Air Pine 4/2021 $20 590.00 $20590.00 $20 590.00 
5 Sl992115.00I 077122 10 19 Onsite Headworks Trench Drain 412021 S2 197.00 $2 197.00 $2 197.00 
5 11161+11272 114 128 42 05 On&ite Oas Detection Svwtem 4/2021 $22 soo.oo $22 500.00 $22 500.00 
5 11272 113 140 71 00 Onsite Flowmeter 4/2021 Sil 000,00 SI I 000.00 612021 $11 000.00 
5 20432120433 091 146 21 73 Onsite Grit Classifier & Comoactor Eauinment S/2021 $61.318.00 $61 318.00 $61318.00 

MULT MULT 093 C26 SO 00\ EJ?izii Warehouse Liohtinn S/2021 $41982.34 $41 982.34 S4 1 982.34 
MULT MULT OS9 (26 24 19\ Euizii Warehouse Electrical Distribution Eouioment Sl2021 $188 413.02 $188 413.02 612021 $188413.02 

4 4009 110 (1 05113\ CSS Warehouse Metal Lockers 512021 $3 050.2S $3 050.25 $3 050.25 
3 18487 030 146 51 00\ Onsite Pirsl Plush Tank Aeration Svstem 612021 $44640,00 $44 640.00 $44 640.00 
4 12175 012 (1 0 80 101 MJProducts Toilet Accessories 612021 $1 065.00 $1 065.00 $1 065.00 
4 21459-2 132 (08 52 001 Onsite Aluminum Windows 612021 $6600.00 $6600.00 $6600.00 
4 Picture 084 (23 74 001 SHC Warehouse Lab Buildinu Roof Too Air Unit 612021 $20000.00 $20000.00 $20000.00 
5 214S8 069 COS 12 001 Onsile Headworks Steel Beams & Columns 6/2021 $20000.00 $20000.00 $20 000.00 

Totals $2 970,333.69 $92,305.00 $3 062.638.69 Sl 516 796.74 $545 841.9S 

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment 
C 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 
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PARTIAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
SS. 

COUNTY OF MADISON ) 

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Plocher Construction Company, Inc., a corporation, 
has been employed by City of Lincoln, Illinois, to furnish labor and materials for a 
project known as: 

Lincoln CSO Improvements 

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, for and in consideration of the sum of 
ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED SISTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
SEVEN AND 38/100 DOLLARS ($1,316,507.38) and other good and valuable 
considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, does 
hereby waive and release any and all lien or claim of or right to lien under the statutes of 
the State of Illinois relating to mechanics' liens, with respect to and on the above­
described premises, and the improvements thereon, and on the material, fixtures, 
apparatus or machinery furnished, and on the moneys or other considerations due or to 
become due from the owner, on account oflabor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or 
machinery, furnished by the undersigned to the date hereof only, to or on account of the 
said contractor or the said owner, for the above-described premises, without prejudice to 
assert any right oflien as to any labor, services, material, fixtures, apparatus or machinery 
hereafter furnished by the undersigned. 

Plocher Co 

LiSChon, Secretary 



• 8 • •• ••• • •••• • 
SSI Aeration 

Ship From: 
Ship 
Insured by: 
Terms of Sale: 
Origin of Goods: U.S.A. 
Export Ship Date: 

Bill To: 

Plocher Construction 
2808 Thole-Plocher Road 
Highland, IL 62249 

Cust. P.O. Ship Via 

3840-006 Freight Prepaid 

Qty. U/M Part# 

1 Aeration System 

SSI Aeration, Inc. 

4 Tucker Drive, Poughkeepsie, NY 12603 U.S.A. 
Tel: 845-454-8171 Fax: 845-454-8094 

Invoice 

o pening 
UC# 
UC Final Ship: 
UC Expiry: 
Adv. Bank Ref.: 

Consign To: 

00018487 

Lincoln CSO Improvements Project 
N. Union Street, Woodlawn Road & W. Kickapoo Street 
Lincoln, IL 

Projected Ship Date Payment Terms Date 

1Pap·1 I 
ID372~1 

I 
8/3112020 f'J et 3~ 

I 
Product Description Unit Price Amount 

(U.S.$) (U.S.$) 

Aeration Equipment for One $44,640.00 $44,640.00 
(1) First Flush tank with 100 
pcs of Coarse Band 
(WBCB304LSS-24) Coarse 
bubble diffusers.as per SSI 
quotation S-051420 

FOB, Lincoln Total $44,640.00 

This sale is subject to and governed by SSl's Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale located at http://www.ssiaeration.com/terms-and-condltlonsl 

All othertenns and conditions are hereby rejected and do not apply, unless prior negotiations have been made and approved by SSI in writing. 



MJ Products, Inc. 
403 Biltmore Drive 
Fenton. MO 63026 

SOLD 
TO 

PLOCHER CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY 
2808 THOLE-PLOCHER ROAD 
HIGHLAND, IL 62249 

JOB NUMBEB I PO NUMBER SALES PER$0N 

20-60734 3840-018 JOSH HUNT 

DESCRIPTION _ 

BOBRICK TOILET ACCESSORIES 

JOB 
SITE 

Invoice 
12175 

LINCOLN CSO - PO 3840-018 
150 W. KICKAPOO STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

DATE Sl-UPFEP TERMS INVOICE DATE 

Net60 6/23/2021 

TO.T AL ?RICE 

TOTAL AMOUNT 1,065.00 

NOTICE TO OWNER 
FAILURE OF THIS CONTRACTOR TO PAY THOSE PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES TO COMPLETE THIS 
CONTRACT CAN RESULT IN THE FILING OF A MECHANIC'S LIEN ON THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS 
CONTRACT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 429, RSMo, TO AVOlD THIS RESULT YOU MAY ASK THIS CONTRACTOR FOR "LIEN 
WAIVERS" FROM ALL PERSONS SUPPLYING MATERIAL OR SERVICES FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT. 
FAILURE TO SECURE LIEN WAIVERS MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL TWICE. 



* 
R.J. Aluminum, LLC 

I I 365 S Post Road 
R.J.~ ~ Indianapolis, IN 46219 

Invoice 
Aluminum Date: Invoice#: 

6/21/2021 

877-546-2331 

Bill To 

Plocher Construction Company 
2808 Thole-Plocher Road 
Highland, IL 62249 

Terms Due Date 

Net 30 7/2112021 

Quantity Item Code 

1 Kawneer Non-Inve ... 

1 Freight Charge 

Deposit 

Ship To 

Lincoln CSO Improvements 
150 W. Kickapoo Street 
Lincoln, IL 62656 

Customer PO #: 

Job Name: City ofLincoln 

Ship Date Ship Via Salesperson 

6/16/2021 Truck Tony Bryant 

Description 

(15) THUS AA5450 SINGLE HUNG WINDOWS 
INCLUDES SCREENS & STANDARD HARDWARE 

Freight and Handling is included 

Minus Customer Deposit on 4-12-21 of $6,660.00 

Past Due Invoices are subject to 18% Service Charges. Subtotal 

All materials remains the property of RJ Aluminum, LLC until all charges are 
Payments/Credits paid in full. 

Balance Due 

Thank you for your busmess! 

21459-2 

Rep 

House 

$6,660.00 

$0.00 

$6,660.00 



1119 Dorian Avenue 
Springfield, II 62702 

Phone: 217-528-4078 Fax : 217-528-7677 

Bill To: 

Plocher Construction Company, Inc 
2808 Thole Plocher Rd 
Highland, IL 62249 

INVOICE 
Seniug our Customers for over 60 years 

"THE BEST IS CUSTOM BUILT" 

NO. 2 ~ 458 

Terms: 30 Days Net, No Retainage 

Date Job Number & Job Name P.O. No. 
-

6/20/2021 20-024 Lincoln CSO 3840-019 

Quantity Description Unit Price Amount 

Structura l & Misc Steel 20,000.0( 20,000.0( 

E99952335 

Total $20,000.00 



Lab Building RTU 



Lincoln CSO Progress through 6/30/2021 

Pay App #11 (IEPA Reimbursement #10) is for $1,316,507.38. Part of this is due to the reduction in 

retainage from 8% to 5%, which we typically see after 50% of the project is complete. Approximately 

70% of the project is complete to date. 

This month consisted of: 

• Plocher working on demo and wall extensions in the first flush tank, demo, steel deck and 

structural supports in the lab building. 

• Egizii continued work in the electrical building installing MCCs. They also continued installation 

of ductbank to the blower building. 

• Otto Baum continued work on the lab and blower building 

• Tobin worked on plumbing in the lab building, completed the 20" raw water line relocation and 

started installation of the drain line for the first flush tank 

• Standard Heating and Cooling started installation of the HVAC equipment in the lab 

• Joiner Roofing installed roofs on both the lab and blower building 

The following pictures show the work on site: 

• New roof in progress 



• New roof on tab building 



• New first flush tank walls 

• New influent trough 



Influent raw water line relocation 



Date of Issuance: 

Owner: City of Lincoln 

Contractor: 

Engineer: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc. 

Project: CSO Improvements 

CONTRACTING DOCUMENTS 
Document 00 94 10 - Change Order 

Change Order No. -"3 ___ _ 
Effective Date: 

Owner's Contract No.: 

Contractor's Project No.: 

Engineer's Project No.: 18003702-00 

Contract Name: 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: Owner requested changes to remove the drop ceiling, leaving the wood 
beams exposed to maintain historic aesthetics of the building. 

Attachments: [List documents supporting change] 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price: 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES 
[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Times: 

Substantial Completion: -----------­
Ready for Final Payment:-----------

days or dates 

[Increase] (Decrease] from previously approved Change (Increase] (Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No. to No.d...: 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

$ 13,317,338.0 
0 

C [lncreas~ [Decrease] of this Change Order: 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: 

RECOMMENDED: 

Orders No. to No. _ 

Substantial Completion: -----------­
Ready for Final Payment: -----------

days 

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

Substantial Completion: -----------­
Ready for Final Payment: -----------

days or dates 

(Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 

Substantial Completion: -----------­
Ready for Final Payment: -----------

days or dates 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

Substantial Completion: -----------­
Ready for Final Payment: -----------

days or dates 

ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 
By: By: By: -----------

Engineer (if required) 

Title: -----------
Date: 

Approved by Funding Agency (if 
a pp Ii cable) 

By: 
Title: 

Lincoln/18003702-00 

0 w n er (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 
Title Title 

Date Date 

Date: 

00 94 10-1 
CSO Improvements 

Change Order 



Lab Building Redesign Change Order Summary 

Proposed Additional Cost: $17,748.73 

This additional cost will be added value to the existing lab building. After the lead and asbestos abatement 

was completed, a new vision for the lab building was proposed. CMT worked with the Contractor to 

develop sketches for the proposal to restore the look of the building. We worked with the Contractor to 

review the detailed proposal and present the lowest cost change. Please note that the unforeseen 

conditions cost is outside the cost for changes to open the ceiling. CMT recommends accepting this 

proposal. 

To date, the total cost of change order is $17,338.00, which equated to 0.13% of the total construction 

cost. With this change, that makes a total cost of $35,086.73, bringing the total percentage to 0.26%. 

Typically a 3% contingency is allotted for such work. 

The summary of costs below includes the removal of the drop ceiling in the break room, rerouting of the 

HVAC equipment, additional sealing of the wood beams, and addition of steel beams and lintels. 

Summary of added cost is listed below: 

• Unforeseen conditions (added additional steel and lintels for roof issues): 

o $6,818.30 (for steel beams, lintels and labor) 

• Reconfiguration of duct work 

o $2,405.70 (Standard Heating and Cooling) 

• Cutting the new holes for the HVAC duct 

0 $6,088.00 

• New lights for the breakroom where the drop ceiling was eliminated 

o $1,249.00 (previous fixtures were purchased and cannot be restocked, therefore will be 

turned over to the owner) 

• Additional painting of the wood beams 

0 $1,770.00 

• Subcontractors and Contractors fees 
0 $1,020.74 

• Elimination of drop ceiling 
0 ($1,603.00) 

Credits for all work eliminated have been accounted for in the breakdown and are not shown (with the 

exception of the drop ceiling). 



PLOCH~R construction RFP 
-

2808 Thole-Plocher Road 
Highland, IL 62249 

Ph: (618) 654-9408/Fax: (618)654-6454 

TO: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly DATE: 6/21/2021 

2750 West Washington Street 

Springfield, IL 62702 RE: Lab Building Re-Design 

Attn: Shannon Brady, P.E. Rev 1 

Project: Lincoln CSO Improvements 

Item DESCRIPTION Hrs/Qty Rate Subtotal TOTAL 

Lab Building Re-Design 
Plocher Costs 

Labor - Install Add. Lintels (2 Carp - 5 hrs ea) 10 $87.12 $871.20 
Labor - Install Roof Channel (2 Carp - 3 hrs ea) 6 $87.12 $522.72 

Labor - Roof Carpentry (2 Carp - 5 hrs ea) 10 $87.12 $871.20 

Labor - Cut (9) Wall Openings (1 Lab - 3 hrs. ea) -27 $82.66 $2,231.82 

Material - Lumber 1 LS $800.00 $800.00 

Material - Add . Steel Lintels 1 LS $1,010.00 $1,010.00 

Subtotal $1,843.30 

Contractors Fees (15%) S276.5o 
Total $2,119.80 

SubcontractorfSu~~lier Costs 

Standard Heating & Cooling (Breakdown Attached) $2,405.70 

Associated Constructors (Breakdown Attached) $1,603.00 

Tobin Brothers (See attached ... No Change) $0.00 

Selvaggio Steel (see attached) $4,975.00 

RP Coatings (See attached) $1,770.00 
Egizii Electric (See attached) $1,249.00 
Hayden Wrecking (see attached) $6,088.00 

Subtotal $14,884.70 

Subcontractor Fees (5%) S744.24 
Total $15,628.94 

TOTAL $17,748.73 



tandard Heating & Cooling 
906 S.W. ADAMS - PEORIA, ILLINOIS 61602 

PEO. PH: 309-671-5417 - FAX: 309-671-5405 - PEKIN PH: 309-353-3047 

RESIDENTIAL 
COMMERCIAL 

INDUSTRIAL 
INSTITUTIONAL 

24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE 

AH ED.UAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

May24, 2021 
Re: Lincoln CSO Improvements 
SHC RFP #: BH204940-HV001 

Plocher Construction Company, Inc. 
Attn: Kaleb Kampwerth 

Below is our HV AC pricing breakdown for our RFP-HVOOI per sheets M-801 in regards to the redesign of 
the Lab Building. 

RFP-HVOOl Breakdown: 
Bid Document Design (April 2020): 

• Ductwork & duct accessories (1,227#) 
• Installation (57.5 mh) 

o Credit Sub-total 
• 15% markup ($100 min) 

• Total Credit 

Construction Document Redesign: 
• Ductwork & duct accessories (1,330#) 
• Additional GRD's 
• Installation (64 mh) 

o Redesign Sub-total 
• 15% markup ($100 min) 

• Total Redesign: 

• Bid Document Credit 
• Redesign RFP 

• RFP-HVOOl Total ADD: 

We exclude the following items from our scope of work. 
• ACM or lead abatement 

$ 5,715.81 
$ 4.845.50 
$10,561.31 
$ 1,584.19 
$12,145.50 

$ 6,909.82 
$ 105.00 
$ 5.638.40 
$12,653.22 
$ 1.897.98 
$14,551.20 

$12, 145.50 
$14.551.20 
$ 2,405.70 

• HV AC line voltage controls and equipment interlocks (by Electrical Contractor) 
o Power wiring, conduit, fire alarm, smoke detectors, SCADA 

• Masonry openings, lintels or infill. 
• Structural steel supports for HV AC equipment. 
• Removal/installation of concrete pads 
• Roofing work, flashing, roof openings 
• Service, repair or replace any existing HV AC equipment that may be reused 
• Any gas piping, plumbing or fire protection 
• Removal/reinstallation of ceilings, cut, patch or paint of floors or walls 
• Mechanical coordination drawings. 
• Painting of HV AC equipment, ductwork, piping or insulation. 
• Temporary HV AC or filters for construction 
• Contingencies or allowances 
• Any dumpsters or dumpster fees 
• HV AC Permit 



• Sales taxes 
• No additional insurances, bonds, weekend/holiday premium time, or special shift rates. 

o .lf the Prime Contractor or other entity requires insurances or other indemnities above 
those noted in the bid documents, the Prime Contractor will issue a change order for any 
additional costs to this contractor. 

Terms: SCA# 3840-016 
This proposal good for 15 days 

Should you find any discrepancies in the above scope of work, please notify us immediately to evaluate. 

CHANGE ORDER#: 

PREPARED BY: Brent Higgins 

~ tl:ifl 
Commercial Estimator 



QUOTATION 
LANGENDORF SUPPLY CO., INC. 

Quote prepared by: Tom Mueller 
Phone (309) 693-0731 Fax (309) 693-0767 E-Mail tmueller@lsco-inc.com 

DATE: 05/21/21 

To: Standard Heating and Cooling 
Attn: Brent Higgins 

Job Name: Lincoln CSO RFP 
Quote#: 052121TLM 

Quant it DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL 

4 Titus Air Devices 
1 Titus Model 350FL aluminum louvered return grille. 24"x10", surface mount, flanged, screw holes. 
2 Titus Model 300FL aluminum double deflection supply grilles, 14"x6". surface mount. 
1 Titus Model 300FL alluminum double deflection supply grille, 6nx6". Surface mount. 

No Dampers 

PRICE 

Total Delivered Price $105.00 

Below applies to the Quote above: 

Prices quoted are for acceptance within 60 days from the date of this quote by the issuance of a purchase order, after which they 
will be subject to change. Prices quoted above cover only the quantities and exact material specifically detailed in this quote. All 
prices quoted include freight costs. All prices quoted are for factory's current standard ship schedules, express ship schedules 

may be available for additional charges based on product type and factory programs. No products will be released without 
approved submittals from the design engineer. No bid on starters, controls, or T-Stats for equipment unless specifically stated 

and listed. If the products are not approved and released within 1 year of the date on this quote, this quote is null and void, and a 
new quote will be issued. Issuing a purchase order based on this quote within 60 days means you have agreed to these terms. 

The above quote does not include Sales Tax which will be applied to the invoice if applicable. 



ITEMIZED SUMMARY TOTALS 
Date: 5-19-21 

Job: BH204940 Lincoln CSO Lab Redesign 
Systems: LAB 

QTY OR SQUARE QTY OR SQUARE 
LENGTH FEET WEIGHT LENGTH FEET WEIGHT 

Redesign RFP 5.19.2021 Original Bid 5.20.2020 
FABRICATED FABRICATED 

STRAIGHT 
Light Gauge Rectangular 209 869 939 194 767 791 

FITTINGS 
Light Gauge Rectangular 40 165 169 38 217 224 

PURCHASED PURCHASED 

Round Duct 6 14 17 9 23 26 

FLEX TUBING 
Insulated Flexible Tub in 6 0 0 9 0 0 

DUCT ACCESSORIES 
Grilles 4 0 0 
Manual Volume Dampers 5 0 0 5 0 0 

HANGERS & SUPPORTS 50 0 64 45 0 60 
CONNECTION MATERIALS 
Slip & Drives 379 0 142 350 0 126 
Flexible Tubing Straps 12 0 0 18 0 0 
Slip 6 0 0 9 0 0 

SEAMS AND GORES 848 0 0 783 0 0 
LINING 
Internal Lining 131 898 0 148 855 0 

TOTALS 1946 1330 1862 1227 

SHIPPING 174 0 1330 173 0 1227 

TOTALS 1946 1330 1862 1227 

P~rrp. 1 



ASSOCIATED CONSTRUCTORS COMPANY, INC 
103 CAROLINE STREET 
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61701 
PHONE 309/827-8522 FAX 309/454-6766 
Ch ris@associatedconst ructors. com 

TO Plocher Construction 

LAB BUILDING RE·DESIGN RFP 02 

• Eliminate acoustic ceiling grid and tile in room 201 

• Add drywall soffit room 201 

• Add level 4 drywall finish to exposed deck/roof beams 

~ ~ 
( ,. 6' ~ .--:::: 

CHRIS WALSH 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL 

PROPOSAL 

DATE: 5/18/2021 

JOB Lincoln CSO lmrovements 

($2,313) 

$710 

TOTAL ($1,603) 
CREDIT 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 
PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE WV."N.ASSOCIATEDCONSTRUCTORS.COM TO LEARN MORE. 



Kaleb Kampwerth 

From: 
Sent: 

Michael Tobin <MTobin@tobinbrothers.com> 
Friday, May 28, 2021 7:54 AM 

To: Kaleb Kampwerth 
Cc: Robert Smith 
Subject: RE: Lincoln CSO - Lab Building Re-Design RFP 

Kaleb, 

No price change for the plumbing reroute . 

Thanks, 

Michael A. Tobin 

T OBIN 
B ROTHERS 

2010 NE Perry Avenue 
Peoria, IL 61603 
(309) 685-7641 

From: Kaleb Kampwerth <kmkampwerth@plocherco.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2021 6:44 AM 
To: Michael Tobin <MTobin@tobinbrothers.com> 
Cc: Robert Smith <RSmith@tobinbrothers.com>; Darren L.Montgomery<dlmontgomery@plocherco.com>; Kim Lewis 
<kalewis@plocherco.com> 
Subject: Lincoln CSO ~ Lab Building Re-Design RFP 

Mike, 
Yesterday afternoon CMT published the attached updated plan sheets for the Lab Building as an RFP. They have 
reworked the building plumbing to re-route lines so the breakroom (RM 201) has an exposed ceiling in lieu of the drop 
ceiling that was originally planned for. Can you start working on your RFP pricing, if any? CMT is looking for pricing back 
asap. 

If you have any questions let us know. 

Thanks, 

Kaleb Kampwerth 
Field Project Manager 
Plocher Construction 
C: (618) 960-1817 

1 



SELVAGGIO STEEL,., 
Structural & Miscellaneous Steel Fabricators 

20-24 

ATTN: Kaleb Kampwertb 

1119 West Dorian Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois 62702 
Phone : (217) 528-4078 
Fax: (217) 528-7677 

RE: RC0#7 

DATE: June 10, 2021 

JOB NAME: Lincoln CSO 
LOCATION: Lincoln, IL 
DESIGNER: CMT 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE-ORDER 

Dear Sir, 
Please review the following change-order for the above mentioned project, and advise us as to what action you wish us to take. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES 

Cost to Add --~A=d=di=ti=on=a=l=M=a=te=n=· a=ls'-'fi=o=-r =La=b"--'B=u=i=ld=in=g"--­
INCL UDED: 
C-channel framing with shear tabs for RTU support 
Additional lintels required during demolition 
QP-3 Certified paint applicator 

ADD: $ 4,975.00 NO TAX INCLUDED 

ACCEPTED BY: .. .. ........... ......................... . 

DATE: ........ . .................... . .. ... ..... . 

Sincerely, 

Brian Boehme 
Estimator 

Serving Your Steel Needs for Over 60 Years 



COMMERCIAL I INDUSTRIAL 
PAINTING CONTRACTOR 

6/7/2021 

Lincoln CSO 
Lincoln, IL 

Lab Building Redesign RFP 

Labor: 12 hours@ $85 ....... ................. .. .......... .. . 

Material: 15 gallons Polycrylic @ $50 ................... . 

Total Add .. ............. .. .................. ... ............................. . 

Scope of Work 
Add waterbased varnish to exposed wood deck 
Add painting drywall to exposed deck 

Randy Penrod 
RP Coatings, Inc 
618-521-9528 
randy@rpcoatings.com 

$1,020.00 

$750.00 

$1,770.00 

PO Box 327 Troy, IL 62294- P: 618-667-3150 F: 618-667-3183 

Office Address: 330 Bargraves Blvd. Troy, IL 62294 

Warehouse Address: 150 E. Miller Court Carbondale, IL 62901 



Change Order Request 
Project Name: Lincoln CSO 

Project Location: Lincoln, IL 

Subcontractor Making Request: Capitol Construction Group d/b/a Egizii Electric 

Trade: Electrical 

Date of Request: 6/9/2021 

Request Number: 

Description of Change Request: Delete 8 - 2x4 fixtures, add 1 - 8' and 1 - 12' fixture. 

Reason for Change Request: Lab Changes. 

Material: Item 1 F11 Fixture 
Item 2 F12 Fixture 
Item 3 

~--------------------------------------~ Equipment: Item 1 
Item 2 

~~~~--------------------------~----~ Item 3 
Total from attached supplier I material backup 
Material and Equipment Subtotal 
Please attach supplier backup for additional items 

Overhead Pct: 10.00% 
Subtotal 
Profit Pct: 5.00% 

Loaded Material and Equipment Total 

Loaded 
Labor: 

Rate 
Rate 
Rate 
Rate 

$61.03 x 
x 
x 
x 

Hours 
Hours 
Hours 
Hours 

-1.45 X Laborers 1 
X Laborers 
X Laborers 
X Laborers 

Loaded Labor Total (include table of labor rates from latest agreement) 

Second 

Tier 

Subs: 

Sub 1 

Sub2 

Sub3 

Sub4 

Sub 5 
Please attach subcontractor proposal(s) 

Second Tier Subcontractor Total 

Total w/ 5% Mark-up 

Total Request 

$676.77 
$486.64 

$1,163.41 

$116.34 
$1,279.75 

$58.17 
$1,337.92 

-$88.49 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

-$88.49 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,249 



H A':// 
VVRE C:... : NG 
THE .A.RT l l do.A.NTLING 

Issued Date: j~6_/l_0_/2_0_21 ___ _ 

Change Order No. 1 .... 4 _______ __, 

CO Category Internal D Pending LJ Approved D Rejected D 
Job No. l .... 2_00_9_9 ____ ____. 

To: Plocher Project: CSO Improvements 

Description 

1 Saw cut 10 additional duct openings thru upto 14" (performed on 5/26, 5/29, & 6/3 ) 

2 Labor -

3 Equipment 

4 Diamonds 

5 Hotel 

The Contract Value will be changed by this Change Order in the amount of ..................................................... . 

Amount 

$2,548.00 

$1,240.00 

$1,400.00 

$900.00 

$6,088.00 

The work to be perfomed and I or the materials to be provided by this change order shall be performed under the same terms and conditions which 

are included in the original subcontract or purchase order. 

SIGN AND RETURN ONE (1) COPY BY E-MAIL 

Accepted By: 

Hayden Wrecking Corporation 

BY: Jeremy Vanecek BY: 

TITLE: Saw Cutting PM TITLE: 

DATE: 6/10/2021 DATE: 



TO: 

FROM: 

MEETING 
DATE: 
RE: 

Background 

MEMORANDUM 

Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Lincoln 

Walt Landers, Street Superintendent 

July 13, 2021 
Approval of Purchase of New 2022 Dump Truck and Snow Plow 

The Street Department has received a quote on a new Peterbilt 348 single axle dump truck equipped 
with a snowplow from Bonnell Industries of Dixon IL. 

Analvsis/Discussion 
The Street Department• s fleet of dump trucks has an average age of twenty years old, with three trucks 
being over twenty four years old. This new truck will replace truck number eight on the front lines 
which is a 1995 International with a snow plow. 

This new truck will be equipped with a three piece torsion trip edge plow which allows for a steel 
cutting edge which should clean the streets better than the plows we use currently use with rubber 
cutting edges. 

Fiscal Impact 
The quote for this unit is .$163,405.00, with a Sourcewell discount of approximately $8,600.00 applied. 
The intent is to apply a down payment approximately $45,000.00 from Equipment Rentals account #70-
3600-7850, Street Department Vehicles. The balance will be financed. 

COW Recommendation 
Approve the quote from Bonnell Industries in the amount of $163,405.00, and place on the agenda for 
the July 19, 2021 regular council meeting. 

Council Recommendation: 
Approve the Quote and purchase of new dwnp truck from Bonnell Industries for $163,405.00. 



13 85 Franklin Grove Rd 
Dixon, IL 61021 
815-284-3819 • 815-284-8815 Fax 

---- TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT so~st-9664 · 

Bill To: 7324655 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: {217) 732-4655 Fax: 

ConflnnTo: 

Customer P.O. Ship VIA 

Ordered Unit Item Number 

1.00 EACH TRUCK PACKAGE 

www.bonnell.com * info@bonnell.com 

wlanders@lincolnll.gov 

Comment: 

F.0.B. 

Page1 of6 

Quote 
Quote Number: 0151536 

Quote Date: 612212021 
Sourcewell ID: 

Ship To: 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Tenns 
Cash 

Each Price 

163,291.00 

Quote Expiration 
712212021 

Extended Price 

163,291.00 

APPLICATION: ONE2022 PETERBILT 348 SINGLE AXLE CLASS 7 SNOW AND ICE TRUCK 
WITH AN 85" CAB TO AXLE MEASUREMENT. AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION WITH LIVE PTO 
PROVISIONS, FACTORY SNOW PLOW PREP PACKAGE, FACTORY GROUND SPEED 
CONNECTION POINT. 
FACTORY FRAME EXTENSIONS ARE REQUIRED. 

PRICE INCLUDES ALL TITLE ,LICENSE PLATE AND PROCESSING FEES 

INCLUDES INSTALLATION OF THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT: 

-DUMP BODY 
- CAB SHIELD INSTALLED ON BODY 
- HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 
- ELECTRICAL& LIGHTING 
• CONSOLE AND CONTROLS 
• REAR TOWING HITCH 
-PLOW HITCH 
-SNOWPLOW 

THE FOLLOWING ADDTIONAL ITEMS ARE INCLUDED: 

·FRAME COATING, (BLACK PPG AMERSHIELD PAINT) 

INSTALLED EQUIPMENT DETAILS ARE LISTED BELOW: 

1.00 EACH DUMP BODY 

• OURACLASS 10'-0" 201-28 STAINLESS DUMP BODY 
- CROSSMEMBERLESS 
- DOUBLE ACTING UNDER BODY HOIST 
- 1 O" I-BEAM LONGSILLS OF CARBON STEEL 
- 1/4" AR450 ABRASION RESISTANT FLOOR 
- 28" 10 GA 201-28 STAINLESS SIDES.(ONE HORIZONTAL BRACE) 
- 38" 10 GA 201-28 STAINLESS FRONT 
- 38" 10 GA 201-2B STAINLESS VERTICAL TAILGATE-(6 PANEL DESIGN) 
- 201-2B STAINLESS CORNER POST 
- ELECTRIC OVER AIR T-GATE LATCH 
- UN-PAINTED STAINLESS TO BE CLEANED AND PASSIVATED 
- GREASABLE TAILGATE LINKAGE INCLUDING UPPER HINGE 
- STAINLESS STEEL TAILGATE LATCH LINKAGE 
- LABOR TO INSTALL CUSTOM CAB SHIELD 

Continued 



INiJUSiTAISii INC 
-~-- TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT 

13 85 f"ranklin Grove Rd 
Dixon, IL 61021 
815-284-3819 * 815-284-8815 Fax 
800-851-9664 

Biii To: 7324655 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

www.bonnell.com • info@bonnell.com 

Phone: (217) 732-4655 Fax: wlanders@lincolnil.gov 

Conflnn To: Comment: 

Customer P.O. Ship VIA F.O.B. 

Ordered Unit Item Number 

- 4 RUNG FOLDING LADDER INSTALLED 
- RIGID REAR RUBBER MUD FLAPS INSTALLED 
- RUBBER FRONT MUD FLAPS INSTALLED 
- STAINLESS CHAIN HOOKS ON LOWER CENTER OFT-GATE 
- (2) OBLONG LIGHT HOLE CUTOUTS IN EACH CORNER POST 
- CONDUIT FOR WIRING CAB SHIELD LIGHTS 
- 114X2 FLAT BAR SIDE RAIL INSTALLED 
- PREPPED FOR NEW TAILGATE SPREADER 
- 2X10 OAK SIDE BOARDS (PAINTED) INSTALLED 

1.00 EACH CAB SHIELD 

CONFIGURED AS FOLLOWS: 

*MATERIAL IS TO BE 201 STAINLESS STEEL. 
*PAN WIDTH- 18". 
*WIDTH- DETERMINED. 
*HEIGHT TO BE DETERMINED TO BOTTOM OF PAN. 
*4 FRONT FACING EVENLY SPACED OBLONG LIGHT HOLES. 
*4 REAR FACING OBLONG LIGHT HOLES. 
*1 SIDE FACING OBLONG LIGHT HOLE IN EACH SIDE FACING OUT. 
*UNPAINTED. 
*STAINLESS STEEL TO BE ELECTROCHEMICALLY CLEANED AND PASSIVATED. 
**LIGHTING CODE: 44112 

1.00 EACH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

- PTO: OMFB 278 SERIES 
- PUMP: TXV92 
-ADD-A-STACK HYDRAULIC VALVE TO OPERATE: 
HOIST, PLOW, AUGER, SPINNER 

-APSCO AIR CONTROLS 
- "FORCE" 5100EX ELECTRONIC SPREADER CONTROLLER 
- •FORCE'' VT.35 STAINLESS STEEL TANK AND LID 
- LOW OILIHIGH TEMP AUTO SHUTDOWN SYSTEM 
- EATON HP171 SERIES HIGH PRESSURE FILTER 
- BRASS QUICK COUPLERS 

- BONNELL CONSOLE TO INCLUDE LEVERS: 
- HOIST - SINGLE AXIS LEVER W INTERLOCK 
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Quote 
Quote Number: 0151536 

Quote Date: 6/22/2021 
Sourcewell ID: 

Ship To: 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Terms 
Cash 

Quote Expiration 
712212021 

Each Price Extended Price 

- PLOW LIFT/PLOW ANGLE - DUAL AXIS JOYSTICK WITH BLAST AND PAUSE BUTIONS 

Continued 



1385 Franklin Grove Rd 
Dixon, IL 61021 
815-284-3819 * 815-284-8815 Fax 

- - - TRl,JCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT 800.85 J-9664 

www.bonnell.com "' info@bonnell.com 
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Quote 
Quote Number: 0151536 

Quote Date: 6/22/2021 
Sourcewell ID: 

Biii To: 7324655 
CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Ship To: 

Phone: (217) 732-4655 Fax: wlanders@lincolnil.gov 

Confirm To: Comment 

Customer P.O. Ship VIA F.O.B. 

CITY OF l..INCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Tenns 
Cash 

Quote Expiration 
7/221202.1 

Ordered Unit Item Number Each Price Extended Price 

1.00 EACH ELECTRICAL 

- ALL LED LIGHTING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 
- BONNELL IGNITION ACTIVATED BATTERY RELAY DISCONNECT SYSTEM 
- lnPOWER STANDARD 8 SWITCH PANEL WITH 4 WARNING LAMPS AND 16 OUTPUTS 
- DATA SHEET REQUIRED 
- BODY UP SWITCH WITH INDICATOR LAMP 
- BONNELL WIRE HARNESSES 

PLOW LIGHTING 

- ABL-3830-0080 LED PLOW LIGHTS ON UNIVERSAL HOOD MOUNTING BRACKETS 
UNIVERSAL HOOD 
BODY LIGHTING 

- FOUR FRONT FACING OBLONG AMBER FLASHERS ON CABSHIELD, EVENLY SPACED 
- ONE PAIR REAR FACING OBLONG SIT ON CABSHIELD 
- ONE PAIR REAR FACING OBLONG AMBER/WHITE FLASHERS ON CABSHIELD 
- ONE AMBER/WHITE FLASHER ON EACH END OF CABSHIELD 
- ONE PAIR OBROUND STT IN REAR POSTS 
- ONE PAIR OBLONG AMBER/WHITE FLASHERS IN REAR POSTS 
- MARKER LIGHTS PER FMVSS STANDARDS 

REAR HITCH AND CHASSIS LIGHTING 

- ONE PAIR 4" ROUND STT LIGHTS ON REAR HITCH 
- ONE CENTER OBROUND BACKUP LIGHT ON REAR HITCH 
- PM-290C LICENSE PLATE LIGHT ON REAR HITCH 
- ICC THREE LIGHT CLUSTER ON REAR HINGE OF BODY 
- VEL-697112 BACK UP ALARM ON REAR HITCH OR FRAME 

EQUIPMENT WORK LIGHTS AND FLASHERS 

- ABL WORK LIGHT MOUNTED OUTSIDE CORNER POST ON DRIVERS SIDE AIMED AT 
SPINNER 

1.00 EACH REAR HITCH 

- REAR HITCH TYPE: CUSTOM REAR HITCH PER BELOW 
- 314• CARBON STEEL PLATE 
- SOK Pl-130 PINTLE HITC~DIRECT MOUNTED 
-TRAILER PLUG: 7 FLAT PIN RV STYLE 

Continued 



- 1385 Franklin Grove Rd 

IN~u=T~i== INC: Dixon, IL 61021 
._. - ...., -- 815-284-3819• 815-28~8815Fax 

~...- TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT 80~851-9664 

Bill To: 7324655 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: (217) 732-4655 Fax: 

Confirm Ta: 

Customer P.O. Ship VIA 

Ordered Unit Item Number 

www.bonnell.com • info@bonnell.com 

wlanders@lincolnil.gov 

Comment: 

F.O.B. 

- CUTOUTS FOR (2) 4" ROUND STT & (1) BACKUP 
- 1" CARBON STEEL D-RINGS 

1.00 EACH PLOW HITCH 
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Quote 
Quote Number: 0151536 

Quote Date: 6122/2021 
Sourcewell ID: 

Ship To: 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Terms 
Cash 

Quote Expiration 
7/2212021 

Each Price Extended Price 

PLOW HITCH FOR A KENWORTH T370 WITH FRAME EXT INSTALLED ON NEW TRUCK 
PACKAGE 

1.00 EACH H10170 
4ln X 1 Din Double Acting Cyhnder W/Nitrlded Rod 

1.00 EACH H10190 
Telescopic Lift Arm in Lieu of Rigid Lift Arm 

1.00 EACH H10310 
Stainless Hood Mounted light Brackets. (Side of Hood) 

1.00 EACH H10400 
1/2in Side Plates. (Included in Standard Price of Side Plate Hitch) 

1.00 EACH H10420 
Cross Over Relief Valve Kit (Installed or Not lnstaDed) 

1.00 EACH H10436 

Steel Channel Bumpers 

1.00 EACH HFF..QX 

Heavy Front Frame Side Plate Hitch with OX Front Frame and Offset Lift Arm. (QAC Drop Pin 
Receiver with bull! In Two Pin Hookup.) 

1.00 EACH PLOW 

CONFIGURED AS FOLLOWS: YES 
PAINTED: ORANGE POLYURETHANE ENAMEL 

1.00 EACH 11ST42TT1 

11'X42''STRAIGHT,TORSION TRIP TUBE TABLEBase Model 11ST42TT1 
Straight Steel Snow Plow 
11'-0" Cutting Edge X 42" Straight Height 
Torsion Trip CUltlng Edge 
(4) 314" Round Wire Trip Springs 
Heavy Duty Tubular Table/A-Frame Assembly 
(2) 4X12 Reversing Cylinders 
(5) Table To Moldboard Hookup Points 

Continued 



Bill To: 7324655 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62658 

Phone: (217) 732-4655 Fax: 

Conflnn To: 

Customer P.O. Ship VIA 

Ordered Unit Item Number 

1.00 EACH P10130 

13 85 Franklin Grove Rd 
Dixon, IL 61021 
815-284-3819 • 815-284-8815 Fax 
800-851-9664 
www.bonneil.com • info@bonnell.com 

wlanders@lincolnil.gov 

Comment 

F.O.B. 

Level Raise Lift System with Lift Chains for High Countly Plows (MX1 & MC1) 

1.00 EACH P10210 
Quick attach loop (plow section installed) 

1.00 EACH P10400 
314" Bottom Angle (ILO Standard)·Moldboard Weldment Angle 

1.00 EACH P10401 
314" Bottom Angle (ILO Standard) Trip Edge Angle (for trip edge plows) 

1.00 EACH P10425 
318" x 12" Rubber flap kit Installed 

1.00 EACH P10446 

Three trip sections on Torsion Trip plows (in lieu of standard single section) 

1.00 EACH P10466 
Plow stand - installed ( to hold hook up point @ desired height when detached) 

1.00 EACH P10470 
36" Blaze orange markers 

1.00 EACH P10520 
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Quote 
Quote Number: 0151536 

Quote Date: 6/22/2021 
Sourcewell ID: 

Ship To: 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Tanns 
cash 

Quote Expiration 
712212021 

Each Price Extended Price 

718" x 5" C1084 Carbide culling edges with 5/8" x 6" cover blade (in lieu of standard 518" x 6") 

/SURCHARGE 114.00 
SURCHARGE ON BONNELL 11' SNOW PLOW 



INCUiiTFUES INC 
. ...._ __ TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT 

Biii To: 7324655 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

1385 Franklin Grove Rd 
Dixon, IL 61021 
81.S..284-3819 * 81.S..284-8815 Fax 
800.85 J-9664 
www.bonnell.com * info@bonnell.com 

Phone: (217) 732-4655 Fax: wlanders@lincolnil.gov 

Confinn To: Comment: 

Customer P.O. Ship VIA F.O.B. 
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Quote 
Quote Number: 0151536 

Quote Date: 6/22/2021 
Sourcewell 10: 

Ship To: 

CITY OF LINCOLN 
313 LIMIT STREET 
LINCOLN, IL 62656 

Phone: 
Fax: 

Tenns 
Cash 

Quote ExplraUon 
712212021 

Ordered Unit Item Number Each Price Extended Price 

15% RESTOCKING FEE ON RETURNED ITEMS 
NO RETURN ON SPECIAL ORDER ITEMS OR ELECTRICAL ITEMS 

SUBMIITEDBY: ______ .-· - - ---

0001 Bonnell Industries TG 

NOTE: ALL TAXES WILL BE EXTRA IF APPLICABLE. 
NOTE: PRICES ARE IN EFFECT FOR 30 DAYS ONLY. IF A PRICE 

INCREASE OCCURS - IT WILL BE ADDED. 
NOTE: BIDS MAY REQUIRE A 20% DEPOSIT UPON PURCHASE 
NOTE: INSTALL DATE IS BASED ON CHASSIS ARRIVAL DATE. 
ACCEPTED BY: ___________ _ 

**BILL TO: _ --·---
PO Number: __ _ 
DATE ACCEPTED: 
CHASSIS ARRIVAL DATE: 

VIN# 
MAKE: 
MODEL: 
W.B . . --- - -

Net Order: 
Less Discount: 

Fre!Qht: 
Sales Tax: 

Quote Total: 

C~A.: 

TRANS MODEL; ___ . ---·---
ENGINE:_ _ _ _ . _ , __ 
PAINT CODE: __ _ _ 

163,405.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
163,405.00 

**CHANGES MAY CAUSE DELAYS AND FEES. 



CITY OF LINCOLN 

"An Ordinance Appropriating For All Corporate Purposes Council Of The City 
Of Lincoln, Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois, For The Fiscal 

Year Beginning May 1, 2021 And Ending April 30, 2022." 

Be It ordained by the Mayor And The City Council Of The City of 
Lincoln, Logan County, Illinois; 

SECTION 1: That amount hereinafter set forth, by or so much 
thereof as may b e ~· · d by law, and as may be needed or deemed 
necessary t ~~ ex enses and liabilities of the municipality be and 
the sam · . e ~ p p · ated for the corporate purposes of the City of 
Lincoln, \I\~a· . t ,..,¥ · ino-is, a~ hereiz:iafter specified for the fiscal 
year beg~p~} .. ~¥;'•·T, 2021 and ending April 30, 2022. 

\« . .>',·f"'.#'~ 
SEC~oN 2: That the appropriation herein made for any purpose shall 

be regarded as the maximum amounts to be expended under the respective 
appropriation accounts and shall not be construed as a commitment.,~.-": 
agreement, obligation or liability of the City of Lin.~oln, antl: ... Ei"Jl"ch 
appropriation begin subject to further approval as"*"fo expendit}J~e thereof 
by the City Council. 

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for each object and purpose 
shall be as follows: 



REVENUE PROJECTIONS 2021-2022 
02 General Fund Property Tax - Corporate 5,139 

Property Tax - Police Protection 59,809 

Property Tax - Fire Protection 125,902 

Property Tax - Streets & Alleys ~ 100 

Property Tax - Road & Bridge · ~. i "~ -· -~- 80,635 

Outside Fire Protection Fees I //!J t:-. 
.. , 4,700 

Municipal Sales Tax/State Use Tax '-.. <..:::.! In Y /;J ~60(),000 

;'· .·':·c.· .. Municipal Telecommunications Tax ""'-...,. < h"/ I (>18.a..°beQ 
,r ,-. "· :,· 

)" ,•. "'l .. State Income Tax ---..... ~;,_ I.I l,6W)>Oq 

/. Ill/ 10/ 
...... 
- -~><,.....-. State Pull Tabs/Jar Games '<.11,896 

'27~ UV Id I "<t~. .t.''":~ ;:.:, ·.!_"h_, 
""·~"""- .... "; Mobil Home Taxes ¥ 00 

'"'i·'.;»:;.1,':7-1 I? >? Fftrfeited/Housing Auth. Taxes 6,450 
~ .. !/ 

. '~~-~,. '.. a,._, !Replacement Tax 285,000 
""":~/ SRO Contributions 76,590 

Depot Rental 10,800 

Pe rm its/Licenses/Fines/Fees/Other 266,650 

Franchise Fees 316,500 

Health Ins. Reimbursements 145,000 
Safety Grant ./' .. 13,538 
CHP Grant _.-/, ,,. /" .~-;\. : .. 43,452 

Total Interest Earned ,/ (/// ·~ ·,. 2,600 .• 
G1 r /'.') ···cl6,000 State Cannibis Use Tax - :-.~ .... . , 

_/rf ..... ""-. Utility Tax 
.......... 

~<!I »b;opo ·.c.:~ 

//~) ,,_:' Video Gaming Tax . •, v ~2,PQ.b · , 
·:, , ' 

"~"-=./ ~v ~ {:avid Relief Fund-~Local Govt. Assistance ···-.... 591',.;950 ~ 

;;·:' 

Sub-Total (02) ,-<//di ~ 7,991;615.00 7,991,615.00 
"~- ._ l./ 

'i, / :~~ 
Other General Fund Accts. 

--~ .. v 
'1;~ /r .. ·'' 

10 Audit Fund ..., ~'!fpe!l{and Other Taxes 17,470 17,470 

12 ESDA Fund Pr°Wrty and Other Taxes 4,064 4,064 

16 Forestry Fund Property and Other Taxes 48,705 48,705 

18 Liability Insurance Property and Other Taxes 126,742 126,742 

Page 1 



22 IMRF Fund Property Taxes - IMRF 137,006 
Property Taxes - Social Security 90,010 
Replacement Tax 32,000 

Sub-Total (22) 259,016 

26 Public Benefit Property and Other Taxes & Fees 47,010 47,010 

32 Crossing Guard Property and Other Taxes 4,000 4,000 

Total General Fund 8,498,622 

20 Motor Fuel Tax Fund MFT Bal./Fwd. (Est.) .. -~ 770,000 

MFT Allocations r· ··~~ r :-.:.. ~:. b.._ 520,600 

- -:.i:~';«.i;.,,)".., Re-imbursements l 1111 rn ·-~5000 
- , I 

.. : r;) ~-·~-.. ,._ · ... .,.. .. -,·;, .. Re-Build Illinois '-.~ /fl! 141 ~~ ... 
f I U I I~{ IA r,:J : ·Fi1t~St. Road Improvement Grants/Reimb.** ·~·~ ... l.rt1 I ftbo,pVi/J ·1 

.t-~ l..Jlj L.li... I? I - .t -~ . ...,,_. ll.oo I lnt~est --~ -
Sub-Total (20) --.... -~.;:.l.:....,. ;. i· ; ~-' :: - u I ....... ~ 1,934,624 

""•-, ~J 

40 Debt Service Debt Service/Bal. Fwd. 23,600 
Property and Other Taxes 177,300 
Interest 62 

Sub-Total (40) 200,962 

,. 
:. r_, 

43 G.O. Bond (Series 2020)'° //// / D / r.i G.O. Bond Proceeds/Bal. Fwd. 360,000 

L •. ';: UU /tJf le ~re~t 60 
...,, ~,~.... .... u u-

""'•...::.;.- -·-. " II . ;: 
~ 360,060 

_.;~·'.·~·:':'.$.."";~:.: .. .. ·-· JI~·~~ .. j: 

50 Sewerage Operations & Maintenance Fund se-wer Fund/Bal. Fwd. l ///) ~:~, 480,368 
Sewer Fees v.-...... ~ //'°I r./ r'-.. 4,380,000 
Penalties '""~~~"'-'.<J /,._ti/ r;:i · ~,000 

Farm Lease Agreement .,-.. .. <.J {., 
·-~~""' - "' ?/~ , ~)900 

Interest 
-.. ,t,. ,..~ 41 ;;.~·2,800 

Loan Proceeds -~450,000 

Other Revenues 2,000 

Sub-Total (SO) 13,462,068 
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55 Tourism Fund Fund Balance/ Fwd. (Est.) 40,000 
Hotel/Motel Tax 175,000 

Interest 15 

Sub-Total (SS) 21S,01S 

...:...~ ......., .-

60 Capital Improvements Fun'cl .(;;) r--. '""''·"···~. < • CapitciPm.Provements Fund Bal./Fwd. (Est.) · 277,869 

'! / U / / ~ 1 /A I f i l-loQ';tr!onfe Rule Sales Tax /~$6,QOO 
\....",: .... uu Ln.J lf Prci:ked~from Alt. Rev. Bond/Bal Fwd. ... (V1l"L~l v--. ·~ 

· tn-terest;' '· "", __ Vl.i_7rj.1 I I t:::J.. . ............_ 
Sub-Total (60) 1,085;s6S 

11.J/ /jJf.,o#/s6r:,.. " 

~ (/lj /t1, 
65 TIF Property Tax Increment 133,000 ·:~~'c., .'-:' .. u 

Interest 8 ·,;:; 

Sub-Total (6S) 133,008 

70 Equipment Fund Equipment Rental Receipts 185,000 
~· .... , Sale of Surplus Property 1,500 
l ({;) ,-..... ~~llnt~rest 800 

Sub-Total (70) f f U / / :!{ IA/ D =~.,,~::>- 187,300 

'--- '-!u Ui.J I ::i 7 I f 
74 Police Pension Fund --..._ .... ,,,,.: ~ro~rty ~nd Other Taxes F :r, . 505,489 

Rep"facement Tax //bl "· ·~:~_. .. ~0,000 
Utility Tax l Lt V Io) 1~.tooa .. 
Interest & Dividend Income '""· .. UU / J,j:, ,O'/l'RJ ':~': .·,,,, 
Employee Contributions & Other Revenue -.~~1'.":':Jjg/Jji-0 ) /:J ~·· t 

Sub-Total (74) . ...,.,.~, .,_ 'I / 962,489 

~~I 
76 Firemen's Pension Fund Property and Other Taxes 471,678 

Replacement Tax 60,000 

Utility Tax 187,000 
Interest and Dividend Income 50,000 

Employee Contributions & Other Revenues 132,875 

Sub-Total (76) 901,SS3 
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86 Community Gardens Balance Fwd. 4,327 

Sub-Total (86} 4,327 
.. ·:¥.~~:.:...·u-~...:_,;1;.;,':.,,...~.1 :'··;·:~·;."?f;~ 
~ . :'· .... MJ-•». ...... ·i;.l'f"'"'~.!tl 

1 I r11 Io l h\ f;J 9 
~ ~ UU /~\ I""' II .,. 

Sub-Total ~.--.~· . .::~1-:,, .... _,*: ..... ~ . ...""'6.' ... ··,;;.... SpeciiIA.~ounts without Pending Grants/Reimb. i ·~---~- ..._ 19,146,971 

Total Special Accounts with Pending Grants/Reimb. 1 in I I ol ;-i 1Q ----1 
Sub-Total Estimated Revenues (Not Incl. Pending Grants) : ;_-:_; WJ I. I I /ti,64~9~ t 

Total Estimated Revenues (Incl. Pending Grants) --~~--=- iu . Li.7,94 ~,591 
**Revenue listed as a pending grant proceeds/reimbursements are dependent upon approval of the grant or reimbursements and;~...._/ 

as such, are uncertain. 

lOJ lf ~"~·t1 
'·~Ul.J __ L'.11,,.~. I' ·· .. ~;---..~ 
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Account Number 

02 

02-0000-3250 
02-0001-3010 
02-0001-3013 

02-0001-3014 
02-0001-3015 
02-0001-3040 
02-0001-3050 
02-0001-3100 
02-0001-3102 
02-0001-3104 
02-0001-3106 
02-0001-3108 
02-0001-3110 
02-0001-3114 
02-0001-3116 
02-0001-3118 

02-0001-3120 
02-0001-3122 
02-0001-3124 
02-0001-3126 
02-0001-3128 
02-0001-3130 
02-0001-3132 

02-0001-3133 
02-0001-3134 

02-0001-3136 

02-0001-3140 

Revenues--General Fund 

F.Y. 2021-2022 

Description 

Fines/Fees Nuisances 

Property Taxes (Corp. and G.F. Sub-Funds) 

Property Taxes (Streets & Alleys) 

Property Taxes (Fire Protection) 

Property Taxes (Police Protection) 

Mobil Home Privilege Tax/Housing Auth. 

Road & Bridge Tax 

licenses/Permits-Bus. Food 

licenses/Permits-Bus.-Tavern 

licenses/Permits-Bus.-Beer Club . ..._~ 

license/Permits-Bus.-Scaveng~.r.;·~Jf« · \. 

Licenses/Permits-Bu. s~-.:.~;gMBilliar~ ~. ) 

Licenses/Permits-... ~:t.:.t~· 0~ . . 1 tt~. ~·~"",/ 
Licenses/Permit§:B~~"{u1 ~~ _ //~·· 
Lice nses/Permits-Bu\&}h. ~· ~eraPh~r 
licenses/Permits-Bus....,~oWling 

·;,.. .~ 

licenses/Permits-Bus. -Taxicabs 

licenses/Permits-Bus.-Peddlers 

Ucenses/Permits-Bus.-Closeout Sales 

Licenses/Permits-Bus.-Theatre 

Licenses/Permits-Bus.-Auction 

Licenses/Permits-Bus-Lmtd. Cl. (Spec. liq.) 

Licenses-Permits-Bus.-lt Mere. 

Licenses/Permits-Bus.-Children's Hospital 

licenses/Permits-Nb-Bldg. Permits 

Licenses/Permits-Sewer Taps 

Licenses/Permits-Nb-Multi-Pets 

Budget Amount 

59,809.00 
12,450.00 
80,635.00 

2,300.00 
48,000.00 

1,000.00 
200.00 
100.00 

6,000.00 
4,000.00 

400.00 

80.00 

75.00 
750.00 
100.00 

500.00 
380.00 

1,400.00 

50.00 
2,000.00 

2,100.00 

50.00 

..-"'~ 

.----<~ '\ 

:\~~\~~d 
' ·c ~,;,'-· "· 



02-0001-3143 Licenses/Permits-Chickens $ 300.00 
02-0001-3200 Franchises Fees $ 316,500.00 
02-0001-3210 Fines/Fees-Pkg. Meter Collections $ 1,700.00 
02-0001-3230 Fines/Fees-Circuit Court Fines $ 64,000.00 , . .;-$~). 
02-0001-3231 Fines/Fees--Circuit Court-Alcohol $ 1,700.00 •' • ,,.o•·' '"'"'""'''·'~ . ' 02-0001-3232 Fines/Fees-Circuit Clerk- Atty •.. i:ee·~ . $ 1,700.00 .,r· · ~~~ ,.. _- ft 

02-0001-3233 Fines/Fees-~ircuit Cl~r~P6iic~hih!es $ 3,000.00 
02-0001-3240 Fees--New Liquor Ucens~ J>' $ 8,000.00 ..... L ,,,.,,. 02-0001-3250 Fees/Fin0$".'Vi~i~li ;..,,.''" s 1,000.00 

Fees/Fi~O~ . . s __ ,., 11c:!Ssafety 
-~~, ~ 

02-0001-3252 $ 600.00 
02-0001-3255 Fees/Fines-~ o ... }~fat1ons s 50.00 
02-0001-3260 Fees/Fine~~l}i:-ysii·:oisposal $ 7,000.00 
02-0001-3360 Outside Fire Protection Reimb. $ 4,700.00 
02-0001-3700 Interest Earned $ 2,600.00 
02-0001-3725 SRO Con tribution $ 76,590.00 
02-0001-3731 Birth Certificates s 1,365.00 
02-0001-3732 Death Certificates s 15,000.00 
02-0001-3735 Misc. lncome-EZ Admin. Fees $ 15,000.00 
02-0001-3800 Replacement Tax (PPRT) .. ~ $ 317,000.00 
02-0001-3809 State Cannibis Use Tax "'"~ · · •· s 16,000.00 
02-0001-3810 Municipal Sales Tax/st.a\0"1~~ ·\. $ ~,200,000.00 

''r=~·~ ~·~·~\ 02-0001-3811 Telecommunica~ ~ / $ 185,000.00 
02-0001-3812 Utility Tax ~..... ~ .,:$~, ... $ 510,000.00 \0 \ ...,-c· ~J ..,, _ .... .... ·~,.,... .••r 

·~ J . $ 
u . -;· ., .. ..,.,_,,.. ,_,.. 

02-0001-3820 State Income T~ .. .,.,-.·"f;":''· · 1,600,000.00 
,, ,,_,,~.o ~'.?>''~~ .. .:;.";.,c :..; ·~ ,..~ 

02-0001-3830 State -Pull Tabs"&.. _.; - ·~tmes $ 1,800.00 
02-0001-3835 Video Gaming Tait' $ 432,000.00 
02-0001-3850 Health Insurance Reimbursements $ 145,000.00 
02-0001-3855 Refunds s 500.00 
02-0001-3860 Sales of Property $ 1,500.00 
02-0001-3900 Grants $ 9,000.00 
02-0204-3845 City Clerk's Office--Reimbursements $ 100.00 
02-0254-3900 Safety Grant $ 13,538.00 
02-0800-3845 Fire Dept.--Reimbursements $ 2,000.00 
02-0204-3600 IDPH Grant $ 900.00 



02-0. 2. 2!:,~"~ & Safety-Reimbursements 
0~~38~ ~ol~~, Dept.--Reimbursements 

P ... ~. 2\i. 0. oG:s..~4.~ss\S ,• ·J,;;~tr~ts & Alleys--Reimbursements 
-: \~W--~ \ 1-~,;: :.• Depot Rental 
\ \~2'ro 1;!'!901 CURES Grant 

600.00 

\ .... ./ ~·· . r.:.~\·· 
. 04•'0001-3902 
·.~' 

02-0001-3903 
United Way Healing Ill. Grant/Contributions 
CHP Grant 

02- General Fund 

,;•''"'~\ 
(i\ \~ ~ ~,~·;) 

\. \~ ~;#' ~;:;;.""·" 
' ,, ... ,- ~ ,. 
·:·:;:,:~;' :p.'!'· 

$ 8,498,622.00 

... ,.- ,<:.,:':·: ·~··· ... ; . ~-0 1\ 
., :·~'} ' .·: V'~ ~ \S \~ . ·. 

,, ~~ . ",-. ... .•. :;if.~ 
i::. .) .- rts'''~p.?f"" 
··,··:.''.""·· ~;;,-Ii. ') 



Appropriation--F.Y. 2021-2022 

~ F.Y. 2021-2022 

::~~:~i ~ ~ ~ j Account Number Description \ (t-.\ \\\.\ - _,,, Budget 

02- General_Fund \. ~/ 

Revenues \~ 
~ 02- Various $ 8,498,622.00 $ 8,498,622: 

02- General Fund 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 
02-0000 Gen. Fund/ Consolidated Sub-Funds Budget Appropriation 
02-0000-6342 ~~7t•;;ontrol Con~ $ 48,672.00 $ 48,672.00 ............... ~ '\ 
02-0000-83 24 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 - ~ ' 
02-0000-4098 Municipal Retirement C 1~ · \ $ 106,500.00 $ 

..- ~ 
110,000.00 ,, .?;Pl \ 

02-0000-4096 Social Security~- · u~ ~. $ 147,400.00 $ 1s2,~.o.~ i ~ \ 
02-0000-5208 Repairs/Maint - . . ellS\. ~- $ 5,000.00 $ 8'0~ ~ ~·-·' . ~~· 

02-0000 Gen. Futra ·.G<>n\.~lidaUc[Strti-Funds $ 337,572.00 ; $ 348;67 0 # ··""·"' """~ ... 
I _..;.--':l · 

02-0009 Transfers\~~ 
\~~.~~·· 

02-0009-9910 Transfer To"':. : . Fund (as needed) $ , 42,953.00 $ 42,953.00 
02-0009-9969 Tran~fer To Police Pension $ 95,000.00 $ 95,000.00 
02-0009-9970 Trans.fer To Fire Pension $ 120,000.00 $ 120,000.00 
02-0009-9972 Trans.fer to Cap. Projects (as needed) $ 325,000.00 $ 325,000.00 
02-0009-9963 Transfer to Equip. Rental/Fire Truck Loan $ 177,750.00 $ 177,750.00 
02-0009-9966 Transfer to Equip. Rental/Equip. Loan $ 69,080.00 $ 69,076.00 
02-0009 Transfers $ 829,783.00 $ 829,779.00 

Page 1 
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02-0018 
02-0018-83 85 
02-0018-83 87 
02-0018-83 88 
02-0018-83 89 
02-0018-8390 
02-0018 

02-0204 
02-0204-4010 
02-0204-4012 
02-0204-4013 
02-0204-4016 
02-0204-4017 
02-0204-5102 
02-0204-5112 
02-0204-5202 
02-0204-5220 
02-0204-64 3 5 
02-0204-8342 
02-0204-8345 
02-0204-8362 
02-0204-8402 
02-0204-8420 
02-0204-84 7 4 
02-0204 

02-0206 
02-0206-4010 
02-0206-5102 
02-0206-8362 
02-0206-8402 
02-0206-8420 
02-0206-84 7 4 
02-0206 

Liability Insurance 
Vehicle Liability Insurance 
Liability Insurance 
Workmens Compensation 
Insurance-Property 
Compensable Claim 

L'.abili~ 

~:1·~ .~~.1-. 
{\~ A.Wqlfl 
\~ ~- urly 

' 9 . · es-Part-time 
alaries-Clerical 

Supplies-Office 
Equipment/Computers 
Repairs/Maint- Equipment 
Miscellaneous 
Contractual Services 
Legal Fees 
Vital Records _,., ..• , .. 
Printing/P1:1bli~hing ,.· . ·· ·. · .>··~ . 

Dues/Pubhcat1ons.~ · · \\ 
Travel & Tr.airiiiig···~· ~ ~ _._, 
T~lephone\., .. ,.·~ ·) ~ .. ~ 
City Clerk·. 1\) ~· 

\,~ 
City Treasu;~,,. , ; ·· ' 

Salaries-Elected Officials 
Supplies-Office 
Printing/Publishing 
Dues/Publications 
Travel & Training 
Telephone 
City Treasurer 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budget 
$ 55,842.00 
$ 143,220.00 
$ 369,120.00 

Aporooriation J 
$ 68,000.00 Ir" 

$ 155,000.00 ~ 
$ 375,000.00 ~ 

$ 80,396.00 $ 85,000.00 'f 
$ 5,000.00 $ 10,000.00 ~ 
$ 653,578.00 $ 693,000.00 

$ 
$ 
•$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

·47,048.00 $ 47,090.00 
18,568.00 $ 18,600.00 _,~-""''"'\ 

$ ., ..... ~·- \ 

10,939.00 
2,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
1,200.00 

. ,.,,... .... -~···"··· ~ ~ \ 
$ .......... ,.,;•'<' -~ '; 

{s::---~· .1 . . . -'"'~:·:' 
\ ~;;,-

$\ ~ ~.o _,,.."""' 
$ \ .~.~lO,OO':fi 
$ \..~·,200.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 1,800.00 
$ 

10,000.00 $ 12,000.00 ~ 
4,000.00 $ 4,100.00 

200.00 $ 200.00 
200.00 $ 200.00 

9;:~~~:~~ .. ; . ~: tp~:;~~o~o~ ~ C\f .";,. 
r'::' ·~, \l I, 

. \ \\ I ~ ..• -;;.;;,~' 
\ ~ . . .. ··:., ::::;.;,:;;;';~:;;$-"'~ ...... 

5,001.00 ~s.,, .. ~~-,, .s,004:00 
300.00 $ ., ..• ' 300.00 

1,000.00 $ 1,100.00 ¥ 
100.00 $ 100.00 
250.00 $ 250.00 
350.00 $ 400.00 

7,001.00 $ 7,154.00 Page 2 



02-0214 City Administrator 
02-0214-4012 Salaries-Appointed 
02-0214-5102 Supplies-Office 
02-0214-5103 Supplies-O~ial Prqjects 

02-0214-5220 .Misc~~!&~-~~- \ 
02-0214-8362 ,....Pfl'irt"uw "sh~ 
02-0214-8402.·r>·'·"":tfP ls~li iy 
02-0214-8410 \. \\\\ ;~. ·#ii·;..-
02-0214-8420 ". \~ THt~trlraining 
02-0214-8474 · _.,raephone 
02-0214 City Administrator 

02-0224 Buildin2 and Zonin2 
02-0224-4012 Salaries-Appointed 
02-0224-4014 Salaries-Zoning Board Of Appeals 
02-0224-4016 Salaries-Parttime( Office) 
02-0224-4017 Salaries-Clerical 
02-0224-5102 Supplies 
02-0224-5106 Supplies-Gas & Oil 
02-0224-5112 Equipment/Computers 
02-0224-5204 V~hicle Re~ 
02-0224-5220 M1sc$lJw.ict~~f~fS...: 
02-0224-6450 .. ,.MfNiii~an~tl m~t 
02-0224-6452'·?'.',«<:.: ' Pla e · & ie : 02-0224-83~2 ~ ~e~x .,~~A:' Filing Fees 
02-0224-836+ \'\\ \~~~tiblishing(Notices) 
02-0224-840Z"'>J.~J!·~~~'.·Dues 
02-0224-8410 Postage 
02-0224-8420 Travel & Training 
02-0224-8474 Telephone/Mobile/Fax 
02-0224-8599 Demolition/Clean Up 
02-0224-8620 Zoning Expense-Books, Etc 
02-0224 Buildin2 and Zonin2 

02-0232 
02-0232-4014 
02-0232 

Crossin2 Guards 
Crossing Guards 
Crossin2 Guards 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

Bud2et Appropriation 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

...-!-.-;-~~~. :JP'~P-~ '\? ....... ~ 'U \l 
\~~ ·.:···''.>\ ~ ® ~·~d°f!';..~ ,, 

98,G53~ecf~t· • 98,100.00 
500.00 $ 500.00 

$ 
10,939.00 $ 10,950.00 

1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
1,500.00 $ 2,000.00 
2,900.00 $ 2,900.00 
1,100.00 $ 1,100.00 

500.00 $ 500.00 
23,500.00 $ 23,500.00 

500.00 $ 500.00 
1,000.00 $ .... J;1_Rgo.0e~~ 

8QQ.OQ~.-:$"'··~'- .. ~o~ i 

(f~·~~~;~ 1,2i~ ·•·"·•,280.00 
1\~o.o:oo~s ••· · 1,900.00 

30,000.00 $ 60,000.00.-{( 
250.00 $ 250.00 

177,792.00 $ 208,350.00 

4,400.00 $ 
4,400.00 $ 

4,400.00 
4,400.00 Page3 



F.Y. 2021-2022 

02-0234 Merit Commission Budget 
02-0234-4014 Civil Svc Comm/Secret-Salaries $ 700.00 
02-0234-4015 Police & Fire Comm Salaries $ 600.00 
02-0234-8610 Commission Expenses $ 4,000.00 
02-0234 Merit Commission $ 5,300.00 

02-0254 Mayor & City Council 
02-0254-4010 Salaries-Elected Officials $ 36,000.00 
02-0254-4014 Salaries - Council Secretary $ 5,900.00 
02-0254-4017 Salaries--Clerical $ 53,045.00 
02-0254-5102 Supplies-Office ~1\.:> $ 1,500.00 
02-0254-8402 Dues/Donations . .,._/ · ~t~.: $ 1,500.00 
02-0254-8410 Postage /"""' ~ --=-~ · ·, $ 50.00 
02-0254-8420 Travel & T~ ~ ,/ $ 5,000.00 
02-0254-84 7 4 Telephon,elffite~ ' /'.>' $ 4,000.00 
02-0254-8520 Public-gl~s\~" ,.,,.:,,-"'"; $ 4,000.00 
02-0254-8522 Safety · ant.;_. xp~ $ 13,538.00 
02-0254-6436 Public c~upieation $ 8,000.00 
02-0254 Mayor & ei'fy Council $ 132,533.00 

02-0404 Contract Services - Legal ___.,, 
02-0404-5227 Contract Services $ 86,520.00 $ 88,000.00 

-~ ~ . 02-0404-8342 Outside Legal Services $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 -~ ~ 
02-0404-8344 Labor Attorney ~ $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 -C~-~ ~ 
02-0404 Contract Services - Le ~ $ 101,020.00 $ 102,500.00 '\\')% > '· \\ I ... 

02-0604 Contingencies ~ 
13,000.00 ;f 

\ ~~ ·'~ · .. ·•' .. 

02-0604-4096 Unemployme · o sa _ ,, .. $ 1,000.00 $ 
02-0604-5408 Property T~~ ~, ;,//' $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

~.:..'!:·-·"" 

02-0604-5414 J.U.L.I.E. Fees ~' . --~ · $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 .. '. ·"" 
02-0604-6432 Centralized Dis'patcp .eontract $ 221,814.00 $ 225,000.00 
02-0604-6435 Copier Lease/CoKfractual Serv $ 6,626.00 $ 7,000.00 
02-0604-6438 Communication $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 
02-0604-6439 Software Maintenance $ 37,000.00 $ 38,000.00 
02-0604-6440 Signage--Highway $ - $ 
02-0604-8386 Surety Bond-Premiums $ 250.00 $ 250.00 
02-0604-6441 United Way Heal Illinois Grant Expend. $ 7,500.00 $ 7,550.00 
02-0604 Contingencies $ 299,690.00 $ 316,300.00 Page4 



F.V. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

02-0800.0806 Fire Department Budget Am~ro(!riation 

02-0800-5102 Supplies-Office $ 5,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

02-0800-5106 Supplies-Gas/Oil _ ~ · _ $ 16,000.00 $ 20,000.00~ 
02-0800-5108 Supplies-Dormitory ,. <· " , $ 2,500.00 $ 3,000.00 
02-0800-5110 Supplies-Medical _,. ·· ~~'Zs ... ./ $ 5,000.00 $ 6,000.00 

02-0800-5112 Equipment/Co u! • $ 6,000.00 $ 7,000.00 
02-0800-5115 New Hire PPE/E.., u n $ 5,000.00 $ 7,000.00 

02-0800-5126 Supplies-Fire Pre~n ton $ 1,750.00 $ 2,000.00 
--,\_ 

02-0800-5202 Repairs/Maint-Equrpment $ 50,000.00 $ 125,000.00 

02-0800-5206 Repairs/Maint-Radio $ 3,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

02-0800-5214 Equipment Replacement Fund . -::'.'$.. 7,000.00 $ 8,000.00 

02-0800-6435 Contractual Services ... ·· ·->~ \ 12,000.00 $ 14,000.00 

02-0800-6448 Investigations />% $ \ 500.00 $ 1,000.00 

02-0800-8402 Dues/Subscriptions .. .- .: · · ~ :,/' 1,000.00 $ 1,200.00 
02-0800-8420 Travel & Trammg . :----- · ... -!""$ 15,000.00 $ 16,000.00 

02-0800-8421 New Hire Trave~ & Tra~1{ing , "~~ .- _::::~/ $ 15,000.00 $ 16,000.00 
02-0800-8474 Tele~hone~obile/Pager~ ~ _ .. --- :·.;/· $ 5,000.00 $ 6,000.00 
02-0800-8520 Pubhc Relations \ _ - $ 200.00 $ 400.00 
02-0800-8650 Medical Exams ·--::;, $ 7,000.00 $ 8,000.00 
02-0800-9002 Grant Expenses $ - $ - ............ --\ 
02-0806-4011 Accrued Overtime $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 

02-0806-4012 Salaries-Appointed $ 317,284.00 $ 323,000.00 ({;~·(\11J 02-0806-4013 Salaries-Monthly $ 1,207,069.00 $ 1,225,000.00 

02-0806-4018 Salaries-Overtime $ 80,000.00 $ 100,000.00 

02-0800.0806 Fire Deparment ~- - _- $ 1,766,303.00 $ 1,903,600.00 \~ ,,-->';:,,--
Police Departme~t'.' ,. -~ ~ ~ , ~ 

02-1200.1206 
-

02-1200-4082 Police Unifo~s·.#;' ~ ~ . .· · $ 16,125.00 $ 23,000.00 ' 
02-1200-5102 Supplies-Gen<!i{& " ?" $ 16,000.00 $ 20,000.00 

02-1200-5106 Supplies-Gas&\ y / $ 60,000.00 $ 70,000.00 ft: 
02-1200-5112 Equipment/CompP _ ·: · $ - $ -

02-1200-5202 Repairs/Equipmetf -- · $ 2,000.00 $ 4,000.00 
02-1200-5204 Repairs/Maint - Vehicles $ 20,000.00 $ 40,000.00 
02-1200-5206 Repairs/Maint - Radios $ 300.00 $ 3,000.00 

02-1200-5220 Medical Supplies $ 3,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

02-1200-6435 Contractual Services $ 54,306.00 $ 56,000.00 
(continued .... ) Page 5 



02-1200.1206 
02-1200-6448 
02-1200-8402 
02-1200-8420 
02-1200-8474 
02-1200-84 7 5 
02-1200-8520 
02-1200-8644 
02-1200-8650 
02-1206-4012 
02-1206-4013 
02-1206-4017 
02-1206-4018 
02-1200.1206 

02-1400 
02-1400-5102 
02-1400-5202 
02-1400-5212 
02-1400-6340 
02-1400-64 3 5 
02-1400-8302 
02-1400-8304 
02-1400-83 06 
02-1400-8310 
02-1400-64 3 3 
02-1400-84 7 4 
02-1400 

02-2200 
02-2200-5227 
02-2200-5228 

Police Dept. Expenditures (continued) 
Investigations 
Dues/Subscription 
Travel & Training 

Telephone ~., 
Tuition Reimburseme \\ \ 
Public Relation . · ~ . \. • 
Labor A!,Wat y ~ v_)· 
Me4~~x1~· ID T .~r·, 
Sala(t~~~'\>P . e ~­
Salaril:~~~~m . ly~ 
Salarie\s;Jerftal 
Salaries-Overtime 
Police Department 

Building & Grounds 
Supplies-General 
Repairs/Maint - Equipment 
Repairs/Maint - Building 
Custodian Contract 
Contractual Services _.,,,,., ... ~ .. ·'\ 
Ut~l~t~.e.s-Ele~ .. tric:f:"""~--~"· ~ \ .:, 
Ut1ht1e~;;Oas ~ ~ I. 
lI!!li~J,es-1ter ~ . #t .. / 

Ut1Ut~1 - a . _;.r Inte~e _1,r.~; eH 176, SD 
Telepligne-Service 
Buildin2 & Grounds 

Contract Services - General 
Contract Services 
IT Services 
Contract Services - General 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budget Appropriation 

$ 2,000.00 $ 5,000.00 
$ 1,200.00 $ 3,ooo.oo· 
$ 16,000.00 $ 20,000.00 
$ 12,000.00 $ 20,000.00 
$ 2,500.00 $ 4,000.00 
$ 1,750.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 7,500.00 
$ 168,006.00 
$ 1,828,137.00 
$ 75,195.00 
$ 67,320.00 
$ 2,354,339.00 

$ 1,600.00 $ 2,000.00 
$ 1,800.00 $ 2,000.00 
$ 20,000.00 $ 40,000.00 f5 
$ 28,440.00 $ 30,000.00 . 
$ 20,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
$ 52,000.00 $ 65,000.00 ~ . ,,:''.' 
$ 13,000.00 $ 24,000.00 rr . . .... - ·~ \ 
$ 3,000.00 $ ,}.~gg~i~ ~ ~> $ 1,000.00 $ 
$ 6,000.00 $ "'7·~~!° ,,, ... •·"' $ 8,500.00 $ 'g 0 .. --" " 

: -~ ~ ....... "· ,-·· 
$ 155,340.00 $ 208,'5 o.oo 

·•r~:· 1 : 

$ 6,000.00 $ 7,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 $ 17,000.00 
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F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

02-3000 Budget Appropriation 
02-3 000-8414 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

02-3 000-8416 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
02-3000-8602 $ 12,500.00 $ 12;500.00 
02-3000-8500 $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 CV 
02-3000-8501 $ ,: . 95,700.00 $ 96,250.00 ? 
02-3000-7852 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
02-3000-8502 $ 50,000.00 $ 32,500.00 
02-3000-8503 $ - $ 5,000.00 

02-3000 $ 217,200.00 $ 205,250.00 

02-3600.3606 '\ 
02-3600-4082 $ - $ 

195:00 . ~ ~-~ \ . 02-3600-4084 $ 195.00 $ 
02-3600-4086 $ 5,500.00 $ 5,500 , \) ".' ' . 
02-3 600-4090 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500~~~ 
02-3600-5102 $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.~ 
02-3600-5106 $ 30,000.00 $ 35,000.0 . 

02-3600-5116 $ 50,000.00 $ 75,940.00 
02-3600-5124 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 
02-3600-5202 $ 42,000.00 $ 42,000.00 
02-3600-5214 $ 40,000.00 $ 60,000.00 ~ 
02-3600-5220 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
02-3600-5230 $ 40,000.00 $ 55,000.00 ¥ 
02-3600-6435 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 

02-3600-6440 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 _,- \ 
02-3600-6441 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 ,.__.-· · ·~ \ 
02-3600-6443 $ 5,000.00 $ . - .. ~ ~ 5,000.00 •. ~ .:<£'' .-,<'. ;\ 

02-3600-6444· $ 1,000.00 $ 1,09.0.0~: < <. \\ .. •• 

02-3 600-6446 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.~ ~ ~ ,,,,.,..,:.; 
02-3 600-644 7 $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500. ._;;)~;t.-;I . 

02-3600-8344 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,ooo·:o .,;#"-~ · 
$ 500.00 $ 

.~llf/.:'~ 

02-3 600-83 62 500.00 
02-3600-8420 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 

02-3600-84 7 4 $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 
02-3600-8520 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 
02-3600-8618 $ 8,000.00 $ 10,500.00 fl'. 
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02-3600.3606 
02-3600-8650 
02-3606-4012 
02-3606-4014 
02-3606-4016 
02-3606-4017 
02-3606-4018 
02-3600.3606 

02-3704 
02-3 704-4070 
02-3704-4071 
02-3704-4072 
02-3704-4073 
02-3704-4074 
02-3704-4075 
02-3704-4076 

02-3704 

02 

Health Benefits 

General Fund 

..... < -· -· ' ~.,-,,.·-'' ·\,.,. 
~ -

- . -~~-::;··;;.•.-.' .. - ~ \ 

::~~~- - - -~ ~/-- ,,) 
~~JW~ 
~, .. :~-:7':4"'" 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budget Angrogriation 
$ 1.000.00 $ 1,000.00 
$ 78,065.00 $ 78,150.00 
$ 515,835.00 $ 517,000.00 
$ 31,596.00 $ 34,000.00 
$ 10,939.00 $ 10,950.00 
$ 5,000.00 $ 6,000.00 
$ 986,630.00 $ 1,059,835.00 

:·~~~'!'\ 

$ sn.ooo~~o\\ \ 
$ 200,4f'.l(i . \) 2 0 0 - -- -
$ 38,3oq:~ ~ 4 ~-- o.oo ·:t 
$ 14,205:0Q __ ·$ -14,500.00 
$ 5,ooo:oo . s · 5,000.00 
$ 145,500.00 $ 154,000.00 1t' 
$ 2,005.00 $ 2,005.00 

$ 918,410.00 $ 934,905.00 

$ 8,233,163.00 $ 8,735,834.00 

-- ,.,. -;; . (.,.,.,."-- .. - --· -~ '\'? \ 
\ fW~\5 \'i .' 

' -~) ~ . __ ,,.~ . 
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20 

20-0001-3830 
20-0000-3855 
20-0000-3855 
20-0001-3860 
20-0001-3 865 
20-0001-3700 
20-0000. 0001 

20-0000-5116 
20-0000-5235 
20-0000-6430 
20-0000-5214 
20-0000-5231 
20-0000-5300 
20-0000-6435 
20-0006-4014 
20-0006-4018 
20-0000.0006 

40-0007 

40-0009-9903 
40-0007-3702 

40-0007-8822 
40-0007-8832 
40-0007-8842 
40-0007 

Supplies-Material 
Traffic Signal Electric Serv 
Street Lights 
Equipment Replacement Fund 
Engineering 

Fifth S_treet ~o~d ~j~~t. _Engi 
Re-Build I~ · p~nd1tures 

Salarit;:_~\H'.! 
Satttfie · ve e · . 

<.~~ Wtl. ~ditures 
\\~.\))e61~e Fund 
':, ~~i.· F~d. 

Property Tax 
Interest 
Revenues 

Bond Principal #8 
Bond Interest Exp #8 
Bond Service Fees #8 
Bond Fees, Interest, Payment 
Expenditures 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 
Budget Appropriation 

$ 770,000.00 $ 
$ 520,600.00 $ 
$ 25,000.00 $ 
$ 300,000.00 $ 
$ 318,624.00 $ 
$ - $ 

770,000.00 
520,164.00 

25,000.00 
300,000.00 
318,624.00 

$ 400.00 $ 400.00 .-or'~~< 't, 

$ 1,934,624.00 $ 1,9~~~~--~~"' ··~ \ 

$ 120,000.00 , ... St··· 1201@_. ~. <·c. 
$ 20,000.00 $.· ~· .o~ .. ··· ... 
$ 60,000.00 $ \ I • . ·• ~99:.·/·~< .... 
$ 130,000.00 $ v.;, . .f.';000.00 
$ 70,000.00 $ .. 70,000.00 
$ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00 
$ 450,000.00 $ 500,000.00 " 
$ 98,500.00 $ 100,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 
$ 1,254,500.00 $ 1,318,000.00 

$ 23,600.00 
$ 177,300.00 
$ 62.00 
$ 200,962.00 

~· 
$ 23,60Q_.QCW>·'~·-· ... \ 

r,...i-n;j~:~ ~- ~ ,/ . 
$ 167,000.00 

$. @.0~.~- .,;o:::~·#Jf' 
· .. ~ , ..... ~•"?>"";:....·"' 

$ 
,.r .. --

\ ·•1'6'7,000.00 
$ 13,640.00 $ 13,640.00 
$ 500.00 $ 500.00 
$ 181,140.00 $ 181,140.00 
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43-0000 
43-0001-3 790 
43-0001-3700 

43-0000-9969 
43-0100-7827 
43-0200-7865 
43-0800-7863 
43-1200-7862 
43-1400-7866 
43-3600-7861 
·t>--

46-0009 
46-0000-3790 

46-0009-9969 
46-0200-7865 

46-0009 

2020 G.O. Bond 
Bond Proceeds/Balance Forward 
Interest 

2017 Pro.iect Fund 
2017 Project Fund/Fwd. 
Revenues 

Bond Expenditures 
Technology & Equipment 

$ 
$ 
$ 

' 
· •;,. 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 
Budget Am~ro~riation 
360,000.00 $ 

60.00 $ 
360,060.00 $ 

90,000.00 $ 
$ 
$ 

90,000.00 $ 
21,822.00 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

360,000.00 
60.00 

360,060.00 

125,000.00 

-116,000.00 .. ;;;;•\•; 

30,000.00 -· ~···;"" '' \ - . . i "· 
50 000 ····" - ~ ~ • I .00 (, «\) ~ _.,.-,f,-P/ 

321,000.00 \~ ~ . ..,;~ 
F.Y. 2021-2022 ~'<~ 

$ Appropriation 

$ 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 

.. ;t;.""'\~ 
.,, . ;:;~· · ; ' ' ~ ;:,:, 

.·.))·':;./· ~ '\) l 
. :,./'•/<.::\ ~ ~ ·->'',! ·· .... ~\~ (::\ ~,,..,,,~·.''~> .. 

~' \~'· :·. /;·· 
\ \\ • ~· · '!.' ~ ... ·l ·". 

~ .. . -· .. ··:/. 
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50-7004 
50-7004-4012 
50-7004-4013 
50-7004-4014 
50-7004-4070 
50-7004-4072 
50-7004-407 4 
50-7004-407 5 
50-7004-5102 
50-7004-5202 
50-7004-6435 
50-7004-7860 
50-7004-7877 
50-7004-8342 
50-7004-8362 
50-7004-8410 
50-7004-8474 
50-7004-6500 
50-7004 

Sewer Accounting and Admin 
Salaries-Appointed 
Salaries-Monthly 
Salaries-Hourly 
Health Insurance 
Dental Insurance 
Life Insurance 
Hsa Benefit 
Supplies-Office , .. ,./'\ 
Repairs/Maint - Equip~ert~ \. 
Contractual.Se. rv __ ic~p.'·!\ ~- }, 
Equipment ./ F 
Capital Ex~f~·-S~r- _ / 
Le_ga!.E_f.$:Fi_~~~.#~ 
Pnntuf~---. ~s~F·~· 
Postage~.\~ r 
TelephoileR"y' 
Water Readmg Fees 
Sewer Accountin2 and Admin 

F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 
Budget Appropriation 

$ 642,875.00 $ 1,107,250.00 
$ 642,875.00 $ 1,107 ,250.00 

$ 480,368.00 
$ 4,380,000.00 
$ 140,000.00 
$ 6,900.00 
$ 8,450,000.00 
$ 2,000.00 
$ 
$ 2,800.00 
$ 13,462,068.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

F.Y. 2020-2021 

Budget 
18,569.00 $ 
66,388.00 $ 
21,685.00 $ 
17,373.00 $ 

766.00 $ 
110.00 $ 

6,450.00 $ 
13,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
4,000.00 $ 
1,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
2,000.00 $ 

500.00 $ 
30,000.00 $ 

1,000.00 $ 
4,200.00 $ 

188,041.0 $ 

Approprlatmn 
18,600.00 
66,500.00 
21,700.00 
17,500.00 

766.00 
115.00 

6,500.00 ,..,~~ ·. 

13,500.00 •". _· .ef', .... 4 "\ 
4,~gg:gv_ .. ,~.,..~·~ ~ \. 
1,1pe:Q~-~ \S 

'}-·~~-· 0 ~--· ~ .. -//' 
3,,0 ~ 0 ... -:-' 
100 0 •.•. ·· 

I.·... ,]'!""' 

36,000rOO f 
1,500.00 
4,200.00 

197,281.00 Pagell 



50-7200 
50-7200-5202 
50-7200-5227 
50-7200-5230 
50-7200-7860 
50-7200-7862 
50-7200-7864 
50-7200-8302 
50-7200-8332 
50-7200-8385 
50-7200-8622 
50-7200 

50-7,400 
50-7400-5116 
50-7 400-5202 
50-7400-5214 
50-7400-7850 
50-7400-7856 
50-7400-7860 
50-7400-7865 
50-7400-7866 
50-7400-7867 
50-7400 

50-7406 
50-7406-4014 
50-7406-4018 
50-7406 

50 

Sewer Plant 
Re · palfs/Maint-E · 
Contract 0 .quip 
Eng· pera~1on ~-.. 

meerContr . 

Capital3xp . s · Capital . e · e qu~ e-.'-

~ x ~- hie 'r pe ,,. 
. ,~ · Grds , .. p~c. _.!:,, · lectric 

Iri~r . es ' . - od 
Tax ·s .·· · 

Sewer~lant 

F.V. 2021-2022 

Budget 

$ 50,000.00 
$ 1,325,000.00 
$ 
$ 140,350.00 
$ 43,000.00 
$ 77,500.00 
$ 270,000.00 
$ 22,500.00 
$ 4,500.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 1,934,350.00 

Sewer Collection System .,,.r~··. 
Supplies-Materials /.,r · 
Repairs/Maint - Equipment ~s ~~- ~ . _ 

Repairs/Maint-Equip Fund ··' ~~~ 
Capital Expense. - Sewer co.rr(t \~ W . $ 987,500.00 
Sewer Study '""\t,. \~ . $ 75,000.00 
Sewer Equipment Replacement'\.~-,,.· $ 
Capital Expense-Equipment-Vehi0~ $ 
Lift Stations $ 2,450,000.00 
CSO/L TCP · __ $ 6,000,000.00 
Sewer Collectw'fi~~tem $ 9,671,500.00 

Sewer ~:a1:§:r<:~~hal 
S.a1_¥ies$o ""~" $ 10,000.00 
S.a'.larie rt' . " $ 1,000.00 

F.Y. 2021-2022 

140,350.00 
43,000.00 
77,500.00 

·-~:,.,,,'iS~-?',_5iti"& Capital $ 11,000.00 

·<~«:f.'-.O&M $ 11,804,891.00 $ 12,009,874.00 
. ... 
... '\......,· ·' 
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55 

55-0001-3825 
55-0001-3700 
55 

55 
55-0000-7000 
55-0000-7003 
55-0000-7005 
55-0000-8604 
55-0000-7009 
55-0000-7011 

55-0000-7013 
55-0000-7014 
55-0000 

56 
56-0009 
56-0009-9938 

56-0007 
56-0007-2502 
56-0007-8832 
56-0007-8842 
56-0007 
56-0008.0009 
56-0008-2502 
56-0008-8832 
56-0008 
56-0009-2502 
56-0009-8832 
56-0009 
56-0008. 0009 

56 

Hotel/Motel Tax F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budget 
$ 40,000.00 
$ 175,000.00 
$ . 15.00 
$ 215,015.00 

Appropriation 
$ 40,000.00 
$ 175,000.00 
$ 15.00 
$ 215,015.00 

~ 166,250.00 $ 
$ 2,640.00 $ 

170,000.00 ~ .. 
2,700.00 /,.~~ ~ \ 

~:~~~·~~-~-~~ \\ ' 
750 ~ .....-'l . 0 -

15,000.~ -~ _,,. 

$ 2,000.00 $ 
$ 1,500.00 $ 

Addt'l Tourism Projects & Events 
Timber Frame Pavillion 
Picnic Table Replacement 
DockDogs 
Hotel/Motel Tax Expenditures 

~·~· 15 705~~J. 
~ <.. u~~s 

.,,/·~ ~2 ~-· <· ( ~ , 0. 
\\\. \~\ \) \ .-~~ .oo $ 

~vr 

5,ooo.on;... 

2,000.00 
198,950.00 

Sewer Bond Repayment 

Transfer from Sewer O.&M. 
Transfers ~ 

.. /~\ Sewer Bond Loan Pa erit ". 

2014 A·l·t. R. ·e.vv. B Boo1}9.J?. ~;§· t'(?..... ·. . / 2014AltRe~~~ ~s\S / 
Bond Fe~s~·I~ a_ e_o.t"4

··'"· 

. ,,,..,,~· 

,,,,.,.~· 

2022 IBP A Loa J~tations-Principal 
2022 IEPA Loa1i1Lift Stations-Interest 
IEPA Loan (2022-1) Payment 
2022 IEPA Loan/CSO/LTCP--Principal 
2022 IEPA Loan/CSO/LTCP--Interest 
IEPA Loan (2022-2) 
Sub-Total--IEPA Loans (2022) 

Total Sewer Bond/Loan Reoavments 

$ 642,875.00 $ 1,112,875.00 
$ 642,875.00 $ 1,112,875.00 

...,..:~.t. 

$ 595.oo_o ... o· o . . _,._.,,:;, ..... ·-~ \ . 
$ 47.125.00 .: .... : 2

••• ~ \\ \. 

~ 6i~·~?5.~·~~~o-·~ ~ ~ ~ 
$ 595,000.00 
$ 47,125.00 
$ 750.00 
$ 642,875.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

'.' \ ~ \)'..) ~c· .,,?< 

.... ....,.:; ,.:::r.:t ;::<_;:/? ...... -

$ 470,000.00 J1 
$ 642,875.00 $ 1,112,875.00 
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60 

60-0001-3815 
60-0001-3795 
60-0001-3700 
60-
60 
60-0009-9952 

60-0009 
60-0009-9001 
60-0200 
60-0200-7820 
60-0200-7852 
2400 
60-2400-7860 
3600 
60-3600-7827 
60-3600-7844 
60-3600-7845 
60~3600-7850 
60-3600-7851 
60-3600-7852 
60-3600-7853 
60-3600-7854 
60-0200 
60-0200-7815 
60-0007 
60-0007-8822 
60-0007-8832 
60-0007-8842 
60 

Capital Projects 
Fund Bal. Fwd. 
Non-Home Rule Sales Tax 
Proceeds from Alt. Rev. Bond/Fwd. 
Interest 
Revenues 

Transfer from G.F. (as needed) 
Transfers 
Rebates 
Sales~ 
Pu~t1,.: .. Safe 
Publk 
Desi~E~gw~ 
Buildi~onmg 
Depot/Waiting Station 
Streets & Alleys 
Cap Exp-Microsurfacing 
Sidewalk Improvements 
Pavement Study 
Participate in Lincoln Parkway 
Extension Of Short 11 Th 
Jefferson St Bridge Design 
Jefferson St.Bridge Construction 
Stahlhut Drive Extension 
Capitol Project Fund Expenditures 

.. 

F.Y. 2021"2022 

Budget 

$ 277,869.00 
$ 796,000.00 

F.Y. 2021-2022 

Appropriation 
$ 277,869.00 
$ 796,000.00 

$ 11,521.00 $ 11,521.00 
$ 175.00 $ 175.00 
$ 1,085,565.00 $ 1,085,565.00 

$ 325,000.00 $ 
$ 325,000.00 $ 

$ 25,000.00 $ 

$ 11,521.00 $ 
$ - $ 

$ - $ 

$ 572,000.00 $ 
$ 125,000.00 $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ 149,984.00 $ 

325,000.00 
325,000.00 

572,000.00 
125,000.00 

57,000.00 * 
150,776.00 

Land Acquisition . . .. . _,.~.~ ~ ., $ - $ 

:~~i~:~:r.~~~~~~~~' ~ 1:~:~:~ ~ 1:~:~~~ ' . ~· ··~ 'cir ~\ 
Public safety Bidg:~mes:;:::'? $ 750.00 s 1sp.~ W ~ \f U . 
Capitol Project F1t11JI.:-Jt'x{ienditures $ 1,169,105.00 $ 1,226,89~.~ \JU . __,..-; · """'"'~< 

·, .. \....,.:.~ . -~ ..... ·_ Jt.---~ 
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F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

65 TIFFund Budget Appropriation 
65-0001-3825 Property Tax Increment $ 133,000.00 $ 133,000.00 
65-0001-3700 Interest $ 8.00 $ 8.00 

Revenue $ 133,008.00 $ 133,008.00 

65-0009-9903 $ 42,953.00 $ 42,953.00 

65-0000-8475 $ - $ 
65-0007-8822 $ 74,625.00 $ 100,000.00 
65-0007-883 2 $ 58,375.00 $ 71,968~\ 
65-0007-8842 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 

65 $ 133,500.00 $ 172~-~ ~); 
70 Equipment Rentals 

F.Y. 2021-2022 \.~2l-l0~~ 
70 Budget A~x.iation 
70-0009-9964 Transfer.from G.F./Fire Truck Payment $ 177,750.00 $-,750.00 

70-0009-9961 Transfer.from G.F./Police Dept. Vehicle $ 69,076.00 $ 69,076.00 
Transfers $ 246,826.00 $ 246,826.00 

70 
70-0001-3320 Equipment Rental Re~ts $ 185,000.00 $ 185,000.00 
70-0001-3720 Sale of Surplus Prope ·. $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
70-0001-3730 Land Renta!Jncb~~ \~ $ - $ - .-:':·. 

70-0001-3740 Police 9ept:E~m~ Gr~t $ - $ - .... ..• ::..,, . '' 
70-0001-3700 Int~rest ~ ~ $ 800.00 $ 800.00 ,.,,,,,,,., ••. -\? ~ \ 

,~ ~ ··r~ $ 187,300.00 $ 1s1,30\\o~" ~ ~ _,,) Reve .~·.(·· " ~~· 70 
· _;i 2~\it1ffi": Loan-State Bk 70-0000-7870 $ - $ ... \ . ~--"\ - -~~: ~ 

70-0000-5202 R~~ifs!Maint - Equipment $ - $ ~ .. -
70-0800-7850 Fire Department Payments $ 190,250.00 $ 190,250.00 

70-0800-7851 Fire Department Equipment $ 60,000.00 $ 70,000.00 ,f 
70-1200-7860 Police Department Vehicles (Illini/UCB) $ 69,076.00 $ 69,076.00 
70-1200-7861 Police Department Equipment $ - $ 
70-3600-7850 Street Department Payments $ 21,635.00 $ 21,635.00 
70-3600-7860 Street Department Vehicles $ 115,000.00 $ 115,000.00 

70 Equipment Rentals Expenditures $ 455,961.00 $ 465,961.00 Page 15 



74 
74 
74-0001-3010 
74-0001-3650 
74-0001-3700 
74-0001-3800 
74-0001-3812 

74-0009-9903 

74-0000-8420 
74-0000-8620 
74-0000-8660 
7 4-0000-8600 

76 
76-
76-0001-3010 
76-0001-3650 
76-0001-3700 
76-0001-3800 
76-0001-3812 

76 
76-0009-9903 

76-0000-8620 
76-0000-8420 
76-0000-8660 
76-0000-8600 
76 

Police Pension Fund F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

Budget 
Property & Other Taxes $ 505,489.00 
Employee Contributions $ 179,000.00 
Interest & DividendJncome $ 65,000.00 
Replacement T;pce0_. " $ 60,000.00 
Utility Tax~~-/((,,. '\> $ 153,000.00 
Reve.//' ~ .. ' $ 962,489.00 

~~era! Fund $ 95,ooo.oo $ 
~ \~,:\ ~ $ 95,000.00 $ 

~.)!Conferences ./\~ _-.<n 00.00 $ 
Prof~ssional Fees .. ~" ~·'""~ <1s5;\Jo-, 0.00 
Pension Payments "''"' ., ' ~ 1, .J00.00 
Miscellaneous Expenditures rtf..P<~· ~ . ~ ,000.00 
Police Pension Fund Expen~~ ~ ,.,; . ,340,500.00 

Fire Pension Fund ·\.. s '' · - F.Y. 2021-2022 F.Y. 2021-2022 

Property & Other~es 
Employee Co "b ns , 
Intere~t,.,& Di~~d . come 
Replaeem~~s. 

,.}J~ri~~ .... 

'. ;~erfrom General Fund 
......... ~~:/ 

Professional Fees 
Travel & Training 
Pension Payments 
Miscellaneous Expenditures 
Fire Pension Fund Expenditures 

Budget 
$ 471,678.00 
$ 132,875.00 
$ 50,000.00 
$ 60,000.00 
$ 187 ,000.00 
$ 901,553.00 

Appropriation 
$ 471,678.00 
$ 132,875.00 
$ 50,000.00 
$ 60,000.00 
$ 187,000.00 
$ 901,553.00 

$ 120,000.00 $ 120,000.00 
$ 120,000.00 $ 120,000.00 

$ 22,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
$ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 
$ 1,200,000.00 $ 1,250,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 
$ 1,224,500.00 $ 1,277,500.00 

//ef\ .A,/-~\ /<'"'.'<';.•','',_~... '. •... . \.'I ''\ 

.,.,..r; ~'~ /' 
\ ... ' ~ ··"' ')\ ~ , .. ~~·· ..• 

-· ~ .... ,:.."'#" 

Page 16 



86.89 
86 
86-0000-5500 
86-0000-5505 

86.89 

68 
68-0000-3900 
68-0000-3900 

68-0000-8479 

84 
84 
84-0001-3720 
84-0001-3700 

84-0000-5900 

"From The Ground Up" 
Revenue/Balance Fwd 
Community Gardens Expenses 
Landscape Expenses 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

F.V. 2021-2022 

Budget 
. 4,327.00 

-
4,327.00 
4,327.00 

F.V. 2021-2022 

Am2rogriation 
$ 4,327.00 
$ 
$ 4,327.00 
$ 4,327.00 

$ 4,327.00 $ 4,327.00 

Parking Lot Engineering 
Expenditures 

All Veterans Park 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

Revenue/Balance Fwd. $ 
Donations S 
Interest · , $ 

Revenue •·"~ \ $ 

All Veterans _P~!it\Pr'6'v~~ ~ ~ j $ 

All Veterans P~r~~Y~ ¥ V $ 
. ~ \ \\\:) _ . .?" 

\\'J '-Y. .. f' .,r; 

\ ·~--·. ·;,. <~.,. F.Y. 2021-2022 
~·?· " 

Total Special Fund Expenditures $ 18,658,261.00 

Total General Fund Expendtitures $ 8,233,163.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
s 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

-

~~~~~ i\\ ....... \ 
\\'- ~ \) , .. ··~·~ 

F.Y. 2021-2022 

$ " ....... ,,.c~-~(~f, 
$ 8,735,834.00~ \~ ~ It·-· .. _,.,.' 

.... ... . ,, ..... ·~,,., ... .. . ~ . 

Total Expenditures $ 26,891,424.00 $ 28,552,326.00 Page 17 



SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision or sentence of this 
ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or unconstitutional, such 
decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this 
ordinance. 

SECTION 5: That a certified copy of this ordinance shall be filed 
with the County Clerk within thirty (30) days after adoption. 

SECTION 6: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
after its passage, approval and publication in Pamphlet Form as provided by 
law. 

Ald. 

on the adop. tio~~\his 
,~, 't 

::~~~ 
Roh11r 

Ordinance was as follows: The vote 

Ald. 

Ald. 

Ald. Hoefle 



Passed and approved this __ day of , 20 -----

.. ,,. ' 

CITY OF 

.~ . . l 

LINCOLN _ ·•" ,·& ~. ~ \. 
~-~ ~>~~-\S'""'o · 

. -·.; · 
By: -.-,· ,,, 
-------"'"'----------~ 

Tracy Welch, Mayor 

City of Lincoln, 

Logan County, Illinois 

(SEAL) 


